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ALISAL UNION MONTEREY SFP - New Construction  Consent 13 

ALISAL UNION MONTEREY SFP - New Construction  Consent 20 

ALTA VISTA ELEMENTARY TULARE SFP - Modernization  Consent 20 

ANTIOCH UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA SFP - Modernization  Consent 13 

BAKERSFIELD CITY ELEMENTARY KERN Emergency Repair Program  Consent 92 

BENICIA UNIFIED SOLANO SFP - Modernization  Consent 80 

BRAWLEY ELEMENTARY IMPERIAL SFP - New Construction  Consent 13 

BRAWLEY ELEMENTARY IMPERIAL SFP - New Construction  Consent 20 

CENTINELA VALLEY UNION HIGH LOS ANGELES Emergency Repair Program  Consent 92 

CLAY JOINT ELEMENTARY FRESNO SFP - New Construction  Consent 13 

CLOVIS UNIFIED FRESNO SFP - New Construction  Consent 13 

CLOVIS UNIFIED FRESNO SFP - New Construction  Consent 20 

CLOVIS UNIFIED FRESNO SFP - Modernization  Consent 20 

CULVER CITY UNIFIED LOS ANGELES SFP - Modernization  Consent 20 

CULVER CITY UNIFIED LOS ANGELES SFP - Modernization  Consent 20 

DEHESA SAN DIEGO SFP - New Construction  Withdrawn 

DOWNEY UNIFIED LOS ANGELES SFP - New Construction  Consent 13 

DOWNEY UNIFIED LOS ANGELES SFP - New Construction  Consent 20 

FREMONT UNIFIED ALAMEDA SFP - New Construction  Consent 13 

FREMONT UNIFIED ALAMEDA SFP - New Construction  Consent 20 

FREMONT UNIFIED ALAMEDA SFP - New Construction  Consent 20 

FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO SFP – New Construction  Consent  13 

FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO SFP - New Construction  Consent 11/13 

FRESNO UNIFIED FRESNO SFP - New Construction  Consent 20 

GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO SFP - New Construction  Consent 13 

GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO SFP - New Construction  Consent 20 

GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO SFP - Modernization  Consent 20 

HAPPY VALLEY ELEMENTARY SANTA CRUZ SFP - Modernization  Consent 13 

IRVINE UNIFIED ORANGE SFP - New Construction  Consent 20 

IRVINE UNIFIED ORANGE SFP - New Construction  Consent 20 

IRVINE UNIFIED ORANGE SFP - New Construction  Consent 20 

IRVINE UNIFIED ORANGE SFP - New Construction  Consent 20 

LAKE ELEMENTARY GLENN SFP - New Construction  Consent 75 

LARKSPUR-CORTE MADERA MARIN SFP - New Construction  Consent 13 

LARKSPUR-CORTE MADERA MARIN SFP - New Construction  Consent 20 

LINCOLN UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Emergency Repair Program  Consent 92 

LINDSAY UNIFIED TULARE SFP - Modernization  Consent 11 

LINDSAY UNIFIED TULARE SFP - Modernization  Consent 20 

LINDSAY UNIFIED TULARE SFP - Modernization  Consent 20 

LINDSAY UNIFIED TULARE SFP - Modernization  Consent 20 

LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN Emergency Repair Program  Consent 92 

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES SFP - Charter  Consent 76 

LOS BANOS UNIFIED MERCED SFP - New Construction  Consent 13 

LOS BANOS UNIFIED MERCED SFP - New Construction  Consent 73 

MADERA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION MADERA SFP - New Construction  Consent 13 

MCFARLAND UNIFIED KERN SFP - New Construction  Consent 13 

MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED SFP - New Construction  Consent 20 

MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED SFP - New Construction  Consent 20 

MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED SFP - New Construction  Consent 20 

MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY MERCED SFP - New Construction  Consent 20 

MUROC JOINT UNIFIED KERN SFP - New Construction  Consent 20 
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MUROC JOINT UNIFIED KERN SFP - Modernization  Consent 20 

NEWPORT-MESA UNIFIED ORANGE SFP - New Construction  Consent 13 

NEWPORT-MESA UNIFIED ORANGE SFP - New Construction  Consent 20 

NEWPORT-MESA UNIFIED ORANGE SFP - Modernization  Consent 20 

OAK VALLEY UNION ELEMENTARY TULARE SFP - Modernization  Consent 13 

OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA SFP – Charter  Consent 20 

OAKLAND UNIFIED ALAMEDA SFP - Charter  Consent 20 

OXNARD UNION HIGH VENTURA SFP - New Construction  Consent 13 

OXNARD UNION HIGH VENTURA SFP - New Construction  Consent 20 

PALM SPRINGS UNIFIED RIVERSIDE SFP - New Construction  Consent 13 

PALM SPRINGS UNIFIED RIVERSIDE SFP - New Construction  Consent 20 

PALO VERDE UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Emergency Repair Program  Consent 92 

POMONA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES SFP - Modernization  Consent 20 

POMONA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES SFP - Modernization  Consent 20 

REEF-SUNSET UNIFIED KINGS SFP - Modernization  Consent 11 

RIPON UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN SFP - Modernization  Consent 11 

RIPON UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN SFP - Modernization  Consent 20 

RIVERDALE JOINT UNIFIED FRESNO SFP - New Construction  Consent 13 

RIVERDALE JOINT UNIFIED FRESNO SFP - New Construction  Consent 20 

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SACRAMENTO Emergency Repair Program  Consent 92 

SAN DIEGUITO UNION HIGH SAN DIEGO SFP - New Construction  Consent 74 

SAN JACINTO UNIFIED RIVERSIDE Emergency Repair Program  Consent 92 

SAN JUAN UNIFIED SACRAMENTO SFP - Modernization  Consent 13 

SAN MARCOS UNIFIED SAN DIEGO SFP - New Construction  Consent 13 

SAN MARCOS UNIFIED SAN DIEGO SFP - New Construction  Withdrawn 

SANGER UNIFIED FRESNO SFP - New Construction  Consent 13 

SANGER UNIFIED FRESNO SFP - New Construction  Consent 20 

SANTA MARIA JOINT UNION HIGH SANTA BARBARA SFP - New Construction  Consent 13 

SANTA MARIA JOINT UNION HIGH SANTA BARBARA SFP - New Construction  Withdrawn 

SANTA MARIA JOINT UNION HIGH SANTA BARBARA SFP - New Construction  Consent 20 

SANTA ROSA ELEMENTARY SONOMA Emergency Repair Program  Consent 94 

SANTA ROSA ELEMENTARY SONOMA Emergency Repair Program  Consent 94 

SANTA ROSA HIGH SONOMA Emergency Repair Program  Consent 94 

SEQUOIA UNION HIGH SAN MATEO SFP - New Construction  Consent 13 

SEQUOIA UNION HIGH SAN MATEO SFP - New Construction  Consent 20 

SIERRA SANDS UNIFIED KERN SFP - Modernization  Consent 77 

SOLANO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION SOLANO SFP - New Construction  Consent 20 

SOLANO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION SOLANO SFP - Modernization  Consent 20 

SOLANO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION SOLANO SFP - Modernization  Consent 20 

TAFT CITY ELEMENTARY KERN SFP - Modernization  Consent 20 

TAFT CITY ELEMENTARY KERN SFP - Modernization  Consent 20 

TEMPLE CITY UNIFIED LOS ANGELES SFP - Modernization  Consent 20 

TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED SACRAMENTO SFP - Modernization  Consent 20 

VICTOR ELEMENTARY SAN BERNARDINO SFP - New Construction  Consent 13 

VICTOR ELEMENTARY SAN BERNARDINO SFP - New Construction  Consent 20 

WASCO UNION HIGH KERN SFP - Modernization  Consent 84 

WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA SFP - Modernization  Consent 78 

WHEATLAND UNION HIGH YUBA SFP - Modernization  Consent 88 

WISEBURN UNIFIED LOS ANGELES SFP - Career Tech  Consent 79 

WOODLAKE UNION HIGH TULARE Emergency Repair Program  Consent 92 

WOODLAKE UNION HIGH TULARE Emergency Repair Program  Consent 92 
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WOODLAKE UNION HIGH TULARE Emergency Repair Program  Consent 92 
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Career Technical Education Facilities Program 

 

School District County Application Number  

   

Alhambra Unified Los Angeles 55/75713-00-002 
Alvord Unified Riverside 59/66977-00-001 
Anaheim Union High Orange 55/66431-00-001 
Banning Unified Riverside 55/66985-00-002 
Benicia Unified Solano 55/70524-00-002 
Campbell Union High Santa Clara 55/69401-00-010 
Campbell Union High Santa Clara 55/69401-00-011 
Campbell Union High Santa Clara 55/69401-00-012 
Caruthers Unified Fresno 55/75598-00-001 
Castro Valley Unified Alameda 55/61150-00-001 
Center Joint Unified Sacramento 59/73973-00-003 
Centinela Valley Union High Los Angeles 55/64352-00-004 
Centinela Valley Union High Los Angeles 55/64352-00-005 
Centinela Valley Union High Los Angeles 55/64352-00-006 
Chico Unified Butte 55/61424-00-006 
Chico Unified Butte 55/61424-00-007 
Chico Unified Butte 59/61424-00-008 
Chico Unified Butte 59/61424-00-009 
Chico Unified Butte 59/61424-00-010 
Clovis Unified Fresno 55/62117-00-013 
Clovis Unified Fresno 55/62117-00-014 
Compton Unified Los Angeles 55/73437-00-001 
Compton Unified Los Angeles 55/73437-00-002 
Compton Unified Los Angeles 55/73437-00-003 
Corning Union High Tehama 55/71506-00-001 
Culver City Unified Los Angeles 59/64444-00-002 
Denair Unified Stanislaus 55/71068-00-001 
Dinuba Unified Tulare 55/75531-00-004 
Dinuba Unified Tulare 55/75531-00-005 
Downey Unified Los Angeles 55/64451-00-003 
El Monte Union High Los Angeles 59/64519-00-007 
Elk Grove Unified Sacramento 55/67314-00-006 
Elk Grove Unified Sacramento 55/67314-00-008 
Elk Grove Unified Sacramento 55/67314-00-009 
Elk Grove Unified Sacramento 55/67314-00-010 
Elk Grove Unified Sacramento 55/67314-00-011 
Elk Grove Unified Sacramento 55/67314-00-012 
Elk Grove Unified Sacramento 55/67314-00-007 
Fairfield-Suisun Unified Solano 59/70540-00-001 
Fairfield-Suisun Unified Solano 59/70540-00-002 
Farmersville Unified Tulare 55/65325-00-002 
Fillmore Unified Ventura 55/72454-00-002 
Firebaugh-Las Deltas Unified Fresno 55/73809-00-002 
Firebaugh-Las Deltas Unified Fresno 55/73809-00-003 
Firebaugh-Las Deltas Unified Fresno 59/73809-00-003 
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Folsom-Cordova Unified Sacramento 55/67330-21-004 
Folsom-Cordova Unified Sacramento 55/67330-21-005 
Fowler Unified Fresno 55/62158-00-001 
Fremont Union High Santa Clara 55/69468-01-003 
Fremont Union High Santa Clara 55/69468-01-004 
Fresno Unified Fresno 55/62166-00-007 
Fresno Unified Fresno 55/62166-00-008 
Fresno Unified Fresno 55/62166-00-009 
Fresno Unified Fresno 55/62166-00-010 
Fresno Unified Fresno 55/62166-00-011 
Fresno Unified Fresno 55/62166-00-012 
Fresno Unified Fresno 59/62166-00-005 
Glendale Unified Los Angeles 55/64568-00-001 
Golden Plains Unified Fresno 59/75234-00-002 
Golden Valley Unified Madera 55/75580-00-004 
Golden Valley Unified Madera 55/75580-00-005 
Hacienda La Puente Unified Los Angeles 59/73445-00-002 
Hanford Joint Union High Kings 55/63925-00-003 
Hilmar Unified Merced 55/65698-00-001 
Imperial Unified Imperial 55/63164-00-001 
Imperial Unified Imperial 55/63164-00-002 
Irvine Unified Orange 55/73650-00-005 
John Swett Unified Contra Costa 59/61697-00-002 
Jurupa Unified Riverside 59/67090-00-003 
Jurupa Unified Riverside 59/67090-00-004 
Kelseyville Unified Lake 55/64014-00-001 
Kern High Kern 55/63529-00-018 
Kern High Kern 55/63529-00-019 
Kings Canyon Joint Unified Fresno 59/62265-00-002 
Kings Canyon Joint Unified Fresno 55/62265-00-003 
Liberty Union High Contra Costa 55/61721-00-001 
Lindsay Unified Tulare 55/71993-00-002 
Lodi Unified San Joaquin 55/68585-00-002 
Long Beach Unified Los Angeles 55/64725-00-003 
Long Beach Unified Los Angeles 55/64725-00-004 
Long Beach Unified Los Angeles 55/64725-00-005 
Long Beach Unified Los Angeles 55/64725-00-006 
Long Beach Unified Los Angeles 55/64725-00-007 
Long Beach Unified Los Angeles 55/64725-00-008 
Los Alamitos Unified Orange 55/73924-00-001 
Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles 55/64733-00-019 
Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles 55/64733-00-020 
Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles 55/64733-00-021 
Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles 55/64733-00-022 
Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles 55/64733-00-023 
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Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles 55/64733-00-024 
Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles 55/64733-00-025 
Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles 55/64733-00-026 
Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles 55/64733-00-027 
Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles 55/64733-00-028 
Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles 59/64733-00-030 
Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles 59/64733-00-031 
Lucia Mar Unified San Luis Obispo 59/68759-00-003 
Lynwood Unified Los Angeles 59/64774-00-001 
Lynwood Unified Los Angeles 59/64774-00-002 
Madera Unified Madera 55/65243-00-005 
Madera Unified Madera 55/65243-00-006 
Madera Unified Madera 55/65243-00-007 
Mammoth Unified Mono 59/73692-00-001 
Manteca Unified San Joaquin 55/68593-00-005 
Modesto City High Stanislaus 55/71175-00-004 
Monterey Peninsula Unified Monterey 59/66092-00-002 
Monterey Peninsula Unified Monterey 59/66092-00-003 
Moreno Valley Unified Riverside 55/67124-00-001 
Moreno Valley Unified Riverside 55/67124-00-002 
Moreno Valley Unified Riverside 55/67124-00-003 
Morgan Hill Unified Santa Clara 55/69583-00-001 
Morgan Hill Unified Santa Clara 55/69583-00-002 
Muroc Joint Unified Kern 55/63685-00-001 
Muroc Joint Unified Kern 55/63685-00-002 
Napa Valley Unified Napa 55/66266-00-005 
Napa Valley Unified Napa 55/66266-00-006 
Northern Humboldt Union High Humboldt 59/62687-00-004 
Northern Humboldt Union High Humboldt 59/62687-00-005 
Northern Humboldt Union High Humboldt 59/62687-00-006 
Novato Unified Marin 55/65417-00-002 
Oak Park Unified Ventura 59/73874-00-001 
Oakland Unified Alameda 55/61259-00-001 
Oakland Unified Alameda 59/61259-00-003 
Oakland Unified Alameda 59/61259-00-002 
Orange Unified Orange 59/66621-00-005 
Oxnard Union High Ventura 59/72546-00-007 
Oxnard Union High Ventura 59/72546-00-008 
Palm Springs Unified Riverside 55/67173-00-001 
Palm Springs Unified Riverside 55/67173-00-002 
Patterson Joint Unified Stanislaus 55/71217-00-002 
Perris Union High Riverside 55/67207-00-004 
Perris Union High Riverside 55/67207-00-005 
Pierce Joint Unified Colusa 55/61614-00-001 
Placentia-Yorba Linda Unified Orange 55/66647-00-001 
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Porterville Unified Tulare 55/75523-00-005 
Red Bluff Joint Union High Tehama 55/71639-00-002 
Pleasanton Unified Alameda 55/75101-00-005 
Pleasanton Unified Alameda 55/75101-00-006 
Riverside Unified Riverside 55/67215-00-001 
Rocklin Unified Placer 59/75085-00-004 
Rocklin Unified Placer 59/75085-00-005 
Rowland Unified Los Angeles 59/73452-00-006 
San Bernardino City Unified San Bernardino 55/67876-00-002 
San Bernardino City Unified San Bernardino 55/67876-00-003 
San Bernardino City Unified San Bernardino 59/67876-00-002 
San Diego Unified San Diego 59/68338-00-010 
San Diego Unified San Diego 59/68338-00-011 
San Diego Unified San Diego 59/68338-00-012 
San Diego Unified San Diego 59/68338-00-013 
San Diego Unified San Diego 59/68338-00-014 
San Diego Unified San Diego 59/68338-00-015 
San Diego Unified San Diego 59/68338-00-016 
San Diego Unified San Diego 59/68338-00-017 
San Diego Unified San Diego 59/68338-00-018 
San Diego Unified San Diego 59/68338-00-019 
San Diego Unified San Diego 59/68338-00-021 
San Diego Unified San Diego 59/68338-00-022 
San Diego Unified San Diego 59/68338-00-010 
San Diego Unified San Diego 59/68338-00-015 
San Francisco Unified San Francisco 59/68478-13-002 
San Francisco Unified San Francisco 59/68478-17-002 
San Juan Unified Sacramento 59/67447-00-003 
San Lorenzo Valley Unified Santa Cruz 55/69807-00-002 
San Lorenzo Valley Unified Santa Cruz 55/69807-00-003 
San Luis Coastal Unified San Luis Obispo 59/68809-00-008 
San Luis Coastal Unified San Luis Obispo 59/68809-00-009 
Santa Ana Unified Orange 55/66670-00-001 
Santa Ana Unified Orange 55/66670-00-002 
Santa Ana Unified Orange 55/66670-00-003 
Santa Ana Unified Orange 59/66670-00-008 
Santa Ana Unified Orange 59/66670-00-009 
Santa Barbara Unified Santa Barbara 55/76786-00-003 
Santa Maria Joint Union High Santa Barbara 55/69310-00-003 
Santa Maria Joint Union High Santa Barbara 55/69310-00-004 
Santa Maria Joint Union High Santa Barbara 59/69310-00-001 
Santa Maria Joint Union High Santa Barbara 59/69310-00-002 
Santa Maria Joint Union High Santa Barbara 59/69310-00-003 
Santa Maria Joint Union High Santa Barbara 59/69310-00-004 
Santa Paula Unified Ventura 59/76828-00-001 
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Santa Rosa High Sonoma 55/70920-00-003 
Santa Ynez Valley Union High Santa Barbara 55/69328-00-001 
Scott Valley Unified Siskiyou 55/76455-00-001 
Sequoia Union High San Mateo 59/69062-00-001 
Simi Valley Unified Ventura 55/72603-00-002 
Sonoma Valley Unified Sonoma 59/70953-00-002 
South Monterey County High Monterey 59/66068-00-001 
South Monterey County High Monterey 59/66068-00-002 
Tahoe-Truckee Unified Placer 55/66944-00-002 
Tahoe-Truckee Unified Placer 55/66944-00-003 
Tahoe-Truckee Unified Placer 55/66944-00-004 
Tahoe-Truckee Unified Placer 55/66944-00-005 
Tahoe-Truckee Unified Placer 59/66944-00-001 
Torrance Unified Los Angeles 55/65060-00-004 
Torrance Unified Los Angeles 55/65060-00-005 
Torrance Unified Los Angeles 55/65060-00-006 
Tustin Unified Orange 55/73643-00-002 
Val Verde Unified Riverside 55/75242-02-002 
Val Verde Unified Riverside 59/75242-03-001 
Vista Unified San Diego 55/68452-00-001 
Vista Unified San Diego 55/68452-00-002 
Vista Unified San Diego 55/68452-00-003 
Washington Unified Yolo 59/72694-00-002 
Washington Unified Fresno 59/76778-00-001 
Waterford Unified Stanislaus 55/75572-00-001 
West Contra Costa Unified Contra Costa 55/61796-01-001 
West Contra Costa Unified Contra Costa 55/61796-01-002 
West Contra Costa Unified Contra Costa 55/61796-02-001 
West Covina Unified Los Angeles 55/65094-00-003 
West Covina Unified Los Angeles 55/65094-00-004 
Wheatland Union High Yuba 55/72769-00-001 
William S. Hart Union High Los Angeles 55/65136-00-002 
Williams Unified Colusa 59/61622-00-001 
Wiseburn Unified Los Angeles 55/76869-00-001 
Wiseburn Unified Los Angeles 55/76869-00-002 
Wiseburn Unified Los Angeles 55/76869-00-003 
Wiseburn Unified Los Angeles 55/76869-00-004 
Wiseburn Unified Los Angeles 59/76869-00-007 
Wiseburn Unified Los Angeles 59/76869-00-010 
Wiseburn Unified Los Angeles 59/76869-00-012 

 



OPSC PROGRAM CODES 
 
 
SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM (SFP) 
 
50 – NEW CONSTRUCTION 
51 – FACILITY HARDSHIP NEW CONSTRUCTION 
52 – SFP JOINT-USE 
53 – CRITICALLY OVERCROWDED SCHOOLS 
54 – CHARTER SCHOOL FACILITIES PROGRAM 
55 – CAREER TECH NEW CONSTRUCTION 
56 – OVERCROWDING RELIEF GRANT PROGRAM 
57 – MODERNIZATION 
58 – FACILITY HARDSHIP MODERNIZATION 
59 – CAREER TECH MODERNIZATION 
 
 
OTHER PROGRAMS 
 
25 – STATE RELOCATABLE CLASSROOM PROGRAM 
34 – AIR CONDITIONING AND/OR INSULATION PROGRAM 
40 – DEFERRED MAINTENANCE PROGRAM 
61 – EMERGENCY REPAIR PROGRAM 
70 – FULL-DAY KINDERGARTEN FACILITIES GRANT PROGRAM NEW 
       CONSTRUCTION 
71 – FULL-DAY KINDERGARTEN FACILITIES GRANT PROGRAM RETROFIT 
 



SAB Meeting:  May 22, 2019 

ELIGIBILITY APPROVALS 
NEW CONSTRUCTION 

Application No. Justification District Baseline Eligibility 
District County 50/ Document Date K-6 7-8 9-12 Non Severe Severe
Fresno Unified—Bullard/Edison/Fresno 
Super HSAA 

Fresno   62166-08-000 04/30/2019 4,660 1,223 3,856 -1,119 63 

11a



District Attendance Area County
App. Number

50
Type of

Adj. K-6 7-8 9-12
Non-

Severe Severe
Alisal Union Districtwide Monterey 65961-00-000

Current Baseline Eligibility 2271 0 0 84 0
Adjustment Per This Item e -1865 0 0 48 0

Net Baseline Eligibility 406 0 0 132 0
Brawley Elementary Districtwide Imperial 63073-00-000

Current Baseline Eligibility 115 -8 0 -10 0
Adjustment Per This Item e 1240 196 0 152 0

Net Baseline Eligibility 1355 188 0 142 0
Clay Joint Elementary Districtwide Fresno 62109-00-000

Current Baseline Eligibility 0 0 0 0 0
Adjustment Per This Item e 64 15 0 0 0

Net Baseline Eligibility 64 15 0 0 0
Clovis Unified Districtwide Fresno 62117-00-000

Current Baseline Eligibility 7139 1622 2665 -50 930
Adjustment Per This Item e -170 -46 -230 0 51

Net Baseline Eligibility 6969 1576 2435 -50 981
Downey Unified Districtwide Los Angeles 64451-00-000

Current Baseline Eligibility -93 652 1056 723 -785
Adjustment Per This Item e 1613 181 -559 348 169

Net Baseline Eligibility 1520 833 497 1071 -616
Fremont Unified Districtwide Alameda 61176-00-000

Current Baseline Eligibility 8796 1929 1883 386 797
Adjustment Per This Item e -5572 -1099 -876 -117 -79

Net Baseline Eligibility 3224 830 1007 269 718
Fresno Unified Districtwide Fresno 62166-00-000

Current Baseline Eligibility 4706 -1062 4147 -1,119 1,003
Adjustment Per This Item k -4706 1062 -4147 1119 -1003

Net Baseline Eligibility 0 0 0 0 0
Fresno Unified Fresno 62166-08-000

Current Baseline Eligibility 4660 1223 3856 -1,119 63
Adjustment Per This Item k -2487 -200 -1655 0 -9

Net Baseline Eligibility 2173 1023 2201 -1119 54

ATTACHMENT A
State Allocation Board Meeting, May 22, 2019

Bullard, Edison, Fresno 
Super HSAA
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District Attendance Area County
App. Number

50
Type of

Adj. K-6 7-8 9-12
Non-

Severe Severe

ATTACHMENT A
State Allocation Board Meeting, May 22, 2019

Grossmont Union High San Diego 68130-12-000
Current Baseline Eligibility 0 0 1314 -38 161
Adjustment Per This Item e 0 0 -1053 -16 -26

Net Baseline Eligibility 0 0 261 -54 135
Larkspur-Corte Madera Districtwide Marin 65367-00-000

Current Baseline Eligibility 131 -315 0 106 10
Adjustment Per This Item e 58 -28 0 -133 -20

Net Baseline Eligibility 189 -343 0 -27 -10
Los Banos Unified Districtwide Merced 65755-00-000

Current Baseline Eligibility 263 0 859 83 0
Adjustment Per This Item f 242 80 281 12 0

Net Baseline Eligibility 505 80 1,140 95 0
Madera County Office of Education Districtwide Madera 10207-00-000

Current Baseline Eligibility 0 0 0 -16 24
Adjustment Per This Item e 2 10 250 -10 62

Net Baseline Eligibility 2 10 250 -26 86
McFarland Unified Districtwide Kern 73908-00-000

Current Baseline Eligibility 0 35 -1 -8 0
Adjustment Per This Item i -75 0 0 -13 0

Net Baseline Eligibility -75 35 -1 -21 0
Newport-Mesa Unified Districtwide Orange 66597-00-000

Current Baseline Eligibility -5869 453 0 131 226
Adjustment Per This Item e -3295 -170 -135 876 -109

Net Baseline Eligibility -9164 283 -135 1007 117
Oxnard Union High Districtwide Ventura 72546-00-000

Current Baseline Eligibility 0 0 6488 87 133
Adjustment Per This Item e 0 0 -3435 67 -50

Net Baseline Eligibility 0 0 3053 154 83
Palm Springs Unified Districtwide Riverside 67173-00-00

Current Baseline Eligibility 3374 1439 871 -13 -15
Adjustment Per This Item e -2583 -889 -1483 8 83

Net Baseline Eligibility 791 550 -612 -5 68

Granite, Steele, Monte, 
Valhalla HSAA
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District Attendance Area County
App. Number

50
Type of

Adj. K-6 7-8 9-12
Non-

Severe Severe

ATTACHMENT A
State Allocation Board Meeting, May 22, 2019

Riverdale Joint Unified Districtwide Fresno 75408-00-000
Current Baseline Eligibility 176 -105 -116 21 0
Adjustment Per This Item e 57 17 -14 -6 0

Net Baseline Eligibility 233 -88 -130 15 0
San Marcos Unified Districtwide San Diego 73791-00-000

Current Baseline Eligibility 7060 869 296 328 36
Adjustment Per This Item e -3657 -442 -24 -626 223

Net Baseline Eligibility 3403 427 272 -298 259
Santa Maria Joint Union High Districtwide Santa Barbara 69310-00-000

Current Baseline Eligibility 0 -1 3019 67 161
Adjustment Per This Item e 0 0 -548 28 -84

Net Baseline Eligibility 0 -1 2471 95 77
Sanger Unified Districtwide Fresno 62414-00-000

Current Baseline Eligibility 2988 1017 -374 -53 79
Adjustment Per This Item e 505 131 333 96 -77

Net Baseline Eligibility 3493 1148 -41 43 2
Sequoia Union High San Mateo 69062-01-000

Current Baseline Eligibility 0 0 1830 -24 125
Adjustment Per This Item e 0 0 -970 -1 -7

Net Baseline Eligibility 0 0 860 -25 118
Victor Elementary Districtwide San Bernardino 67918-00-000

Current Baseline Eligibility 8288 0 0 34 28
Adjustment Per This Item e -2342 0 0 370 -28

Net Baseline Eligibility 5946 0 0 404 0

Carlmont, Menlo, Sequoia, 
Redwood HSAA
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County District School Site Application Number Received Date Grant Amount
TULARE LINDSAY UNIFIED LINCOLN ELEMENTARY 57/71993-00-006 7/18/2014 $2,717,929.00
TULARE LINDSAY UNIFIED JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY 57/71993-00-007 7/18/2014 $1,786,615.00
TULARE LINDSAY UNIFIED WASHINGTON ELEMENTARY 57/71993-00-008 7/18/2014 $2,568,673.00
SAN JOAQUIN RIPON UNIFIED WESTON ELEMENTARY 57/68650-00-003 10/23/2014 $517,128.00
LOS ANGELES TEMPLE CITY UNIFIED LA ROSA ELEMENTARY 57/65052-00-010 6/26/2015 $2,013,203.00
ORANGE IRVINE UNIFIED NORTHWOOD HIGH 50/73650-00-024 7/22/2015 $497,281.00
ORANGE IRVINE UNIFIED CREEKSIDE HIGH 50/73650-00-025 7/22/2015 $545,953.00
LOS ANGELES CULVER CITY UNIFIED FARRAGUT ELEMENTARY 57/64444-00-011 7/27/2015 $713,588.00
SAN MATEO SEQUOIA UNION HIGH MENO-ATHERTON HIGH 50/69062-01-006 7/29/2015 $2,350,683.00
MONTEREY ALISAL UNION BARDIN ELEMENTARY 50/65961-00-009 7/30/2015 $728,113.00
VENTURA OXNARD UNION HIGH RANCHO CAMPANA HIGH 50/72546-00-001 8/3/2015 $13,679,589.00
RIVERSIDE PALM SPRINGS UNIFIED CIELO VISTA ELEMENTARY 50/67173-00-004 8/3/2015 $902,970.00
SOLANO SOLANO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION ARMIJO HIGH 57/10488-00-020 8/3/2015 $506,305.00
SOLANO SOLANO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION GRANGE MIDDLE 57/10488-00-028 8/3/2015 $246,405.00
SOLANO SOLANO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION ARMIJO HIGH 50/10488-00-029 8/3/2015 $1,759,307.00
ORANGE IRVINE UNIFIED JEFFREY TRAIL MIDDLE 50/73650-00-026 8/5/2015 $1,267,906.00
ORANGE IRVINE UNIFIED CYPRESS VILLAGE ELEMENTARY 50/73650-00-027 8/5/2015 $1,140,512.00
SACRAMENTO TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED DEL PASO HEIGHTS ELEMENTARY 57/76505-00-041 8/6/2015 $323,982.00
FRESNO CLOVIS UNIFIED KASTNER INTERMEDIATE 57/62117-00-048 8/7/2015 $1,271,328.00
LOS ANGELES CULVER CITY UNIFIED CULVER CITY MIDDLE 57/64444-00-012 8/11/2015 $654,609.00
LOS ANGELES DOWNEY UNIFIED WARREN HIGH 50/64451-00-012 8/12/2015 $221,014.00
FRESNO FRESNO UNIFIED BAIRD MIDDLE 50/62166-08-001 8/17/2015 $1,657,361.00
MERCED MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY CHARLES WRIGHT ELEMENTARY 50/65771-00-017 8/17/2015 $183,180.00
MERCED MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY JOHN MUIR ELEMENTARY 50/65771-00-018 8/17/2015 $282,564.00
MERCED MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY BURBANK ELEMENTARY 50/65771-00-019 8/17/2015 $355,567.00
MERCED MERCED CITY ELEMENTARY RIVERA ELEMENTARY 50/65771-00-020 8/17/2015 $5,952,067.00
FRESNO SANGER UNIFIED SANGER HIGH 50/62414-00-015 8/19/2015 $854,840.00
IMPERIAL BRAWLEY ELEMENTARY WORTH (BARBARA) JUNIOR HIGH 50/63073-00-001 8/25/2015 $2,241,367.00
MARIN LARKSUR-CORTE MADERA COVE 50/65367-00-001 8/28/2015 $1,331,078.00
LOS ANGELES POMONA UNIFIED LEXINGTON ELEMENTARY 57/64907-00-026 9/2/2015 $1,334,050.00
LOS ANGELES POMONA UNIFIED PHILADELPHIA ELEMENTARY 57/64907-00-027 9/2/2015 $1,194,234.00
ALAMEDA FREMONT UNIFIED AZEVEDA (JOSEPH) ELEMENTARY 50/61176-00-005 9/8/2015 $1,445,723.00
ALAMEDA FREMONT UNIFIED MATTOS (JOHN G.) ELEMENTARY 50/61176-00-006 9/8/2015 $1,494,067.00
SANTA BARBARA SANTA MARIA JOINT UNION HIGH PIONEER VALLEY HIGH 50/69310-00-006 9/18/2015 $3,056,986.50
FRESNO CLOVIS UNIFIED VIRGINIA BORIS ELEMENTARY (aka TEMPERANCE CLINTON) 50/62117-00-021 9/22/2015 $12,225,281.00
ORANGE NEWPORT-MESA UNIFIED NEWPORT HARBOR HIGH 50/66597-00-019 922/2015 $1,742,015.00
ORANGE NEWPORT-MESA UNIFIED NEWPORT HARBOR HIGH 57/66597-00-036 9/22/2015 $725,699.00
KERN TAFT CITY ELEMENTARY JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY 57/63800-00-005 9/28/2015 $1,135,638.00
SAN BERNARDINO VICTOR ELEMENTARY GALILEO ACADEMY 50/67918-00-010 9/28/2015 $10,690,241.00
KERN TAFT CITY ELEMENTARY CONLEY ELEMENTARY 57/63800-00-006 9/30/2015 $577,274.00
SAN DIEGO GROSSMONT UNION HIGH MONTE VISTA HIGH 57/68130-00-022 10/1/2015 $360,971.00
SAN DIEGO GROSSMONT UNION HIGH MONTE VISTA HIGH 50/68130-12-007 10/1/2015 $2,558,969.00
FRESNO RIVERDALE JOINT UNIFIED RIVERDALE HIGH 50/75408-00-001 10/1/2015 $1,907,637.00
TULARE ALTA VISTA ELEMENTARY ALTA VISTA ELEMENTARY 57/71811-00-003 10/2/2015 $302,201.00
ALAMEDA OAKLAND UNIFIED LAZEAR CHARTER ACADEMY 54/61259-00-004 11/16/2018 $12,385,278.20
ALAMEDA OAKLAND UNIFIED LAZEAR CHARTER ACADEMY 54/61259-13-003 11/16/2018 $1,755,897.20
ALAMEDA OAKLAND UNIFIED LAZEAR CHARTER ACADEMY 54/61259-13-004 11/16/2018 $1,198,363.60
KERN MUROC JOINT UNIFIED DESERT JUNION-SENIOR HIGH 51/63685-00-001 2/11/2019 $5,582,890.20
KERN MUROC JOINT UNIFIED DESERT JUNION-SENIOR HIGH 58/63685-00-001 2/11/2019 $802,632.24

ATTACHMENT
UNFUNDED APPROVALS

State Allocation Board Meeting, May 22, 2019
(Lack of AB 55 Loans)
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County District School Site Application Number Received Date Grant Amount

ATTACHMENT
UNFUNDED APPROVALS

State Allocation Board Meeting, May 22, 2019
(Lack of AB 55 Loans)

New Construction: $71,072,271.50

Charter: $15,339,539.00

Modernization: $18,949,832.00

Facility Hardship/Rehab: $6,385,522.44

Total: $111,747,164.94
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THE SAN MARCOS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
(50/73791-00-015) CONSENT ITEM 

HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN 
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SAB Meeting: New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval

Application No: 50/62166-08-001 County: Fresno
School District: Fresno Unified School Name: Baird Middle

Type of Project: Middle School New Construction Grant $ 1,367,506.00
K-6: Fire Detection Alarm 2,120.00
7-8: 106 Prevailing Wage Monitoring 2,069.00

9-12: Service Site 52,996.00
Non-Severe: Utilities 177,970.00

Severe: Small Size Project 54,700.00
Application Filing Basis: District Wide Total State Share (50%) 1,657,361.00
Number of Classrooms: 2 District Share (50%) 1,657,361.00
Master Acres: 11.9 Total Project Cost $ 3,314,722.00
Existing Acres: 9.79
Proposed Acres:
Recommended Acres: 11.9
Facility Hardship (a): No
Financial Hardship Requested: No
Alternative Education School: No
Addition to Existing Site: Yes

State Share
This Project $ 1,657,361.00
District Share
Cash Contribution 1,657,361.00
Financial Hardship
Total Project Cost $ 3,314,722.00

Unfunded 
Fund Proposition Previously Authorized Approval
Code Authorized This Action This Action

State Share
New Construction/Add. Grant 951-500 51 $ $ 1,657,361.00 $ 1,657,361.00
District Share
Cash Contribution 1,657,361.00
Total $ $ 3,314,722.00 $ 1,657,361.00
Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.
Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application has been approved and placed on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

The District shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made
on the program forms.

This project is a Use of Grants under Regulation Section 1859.77.3(a).

Based on the Board's action on June 5, 2017, this project is subject to the Grant Agreement submittal pursuant to School
Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4.

May 22, 2019

SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA

PROJECT DATA

PROJECT FINANCING

ADJUSTED GRANT DATA

HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT

The District is responsible to ensure that the project is compliant with all Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance
Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.
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REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, May 22, 2019 

SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM  
CAREER TECHNICAL EDUCATION FACILITIES PROGRAM UNFUNDED APPROVALS 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present unfunded approvals for the fifth funding cycle of the School Facility Program (SFP) Career Technical 
Education Facilities Program (CTEFP).  

DESCRIPTION 

In August 2017, the State Allocation Board (Board) approved a maximum of $125 million for the fifth funding cycle of 
the CTEFP as a result of the passage of the Kindergarten through Community College Public Education Facilities 
Bond Act of 2016 (Proposition 51). Proposition 51 provided the CTEFP $500 million in bond authority. This item 
requests the Board to approve 70 projects totaling $122.4 million for placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 
Loans) for CTEFP grants as shown on Attachment A1. 

AUTHORITY 

See Attachment B. 

BACKGROUND 

Under the CTEFP, a local educational agency (LEA) operating a comprehensive high school may construct new or 
modernize existing facilities for career technical education programs. A Joint Powers Authority (JPA) operating career 
technical education programs as of May 20, 2006 may modernize existing facilities. The LEA is not required to 
demonstrate that it has unhoused pupils or that buildings are older than 25 years to be eligible for the program. The 
maximum grant for a new construction project is $3 million. The maximum grant for a modernization project is $1.5 
million. 

Projects are funded on a 50/50 state and local share basis. A financial contribution toward the cost of the CTEFP 
project must be equal to the State’s grant. The local contribution toward the project cannot be waived. The applicant 
may request a loan for all or part of the local contribution if funds are not immediately available, as Financial Hardship 
is not an option under the CTEFP statute.  

In August 2017, the Board approved an option to allocate $125 million to the fifth funding cycle of the CTEFP. 
Applications were submitted as follows: 

• Grant Applications were due to the California Department of Education (CDE) by October 19, 2018.
• Applications for Career Technical Education Facility Funding (Form SAB 50-10) were due to OPSC by close of

business February 15, 2019.

Successful applicants, who achieved a minimum career technical education plan score of 105 on the Grant 
application submitted to CDE, were eligible to submit a Form SAB 50-10 to OPSC. The score is based on relevant 
career technical education curriculum and facility needs to increase student achievement as required by statute and 
determined by CDE. 
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SAB 05-22-19 

Page Two 
 

STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS  
 

OPSC received 220 applications requesting approximately $405 million for the fifth CTEFP funding cycle by  
February 15, 2019. In accordance with School Facility Program Regulations (SFP), the applications are ranked by 
highest career technical education plan score and locale (to determine locale, OPSC uses the National Center for 
Education Statistics). The highest scoring application in each of the three designated locales, urban, suburban and 
rural, is presented for funding and then the pattern repeats until applications or funding is exhausted, whichever 
comes first. Using this prescribed funding order, Staff is presenting 70 CTEFP projects for placement on the 
Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans) as shown in Attachment A1. The applications are within the maximum $125 
million allotted to this funding cycle. 
 
After accounting for the 70 applications that can be fully funded within the $125 million, there is a remaining balance 
of approximately $2.6 million available for the next project in line. Pursuant to SFP Regulation Section 1859.196, “if a 
project within any funding cycle cannot be fully apportioned because insufficient funding is available, the applicant 
may either accept the available funding as the full and final apportionment for the project or refuse funding entirely”.  
In the event that funding is refused, the regulation allows for the next project in line to be considered. Staff will work 
down the list of projects, shown on Attachment A2 to determine which district will accept the available authority and 
bring a funding item(s) back for approval at a future meeting.  
 
Tied Scores 
In some instances, two or more CTEFP applications have the same career technical education plan score. The 
criteria outlined in SFP Regulation Sections 1859.196 (d)(3)(A-C) were used to determine the final funding order on 
Attachment A1. The application with the highest points in all weighted areas identified in Education Code Section 
17078.72(j) is the first criterion. That number appears next to the plan score. If the weighted scores are also equal, 
the second criterion applied looks at whether the applicant will receive funding within the same funding cycle for 
another project or has received funding in the immediate prior funding cycle. If the applicant has already or will 
receive funding for another project, Yes appears in the designated column. If not, No is entered.  
 
Receiving an Apportionment 
All applicants must participate in priority funding to receive an Apportionment and are subject to the requirements for 
participation in priority funding. Some projects on Attachment A1 are requesting an unfunded approval with a 
“reservation of funds.” This means that the applicant has not yet obtained the required Division of the State Architect 
plan approval and/or a CDE Plan approval for the project. In these instances, the applicants will have 12 months from 
the date of Apportionment to submit the required approval(s) pursuant to SFP Regulation Section 1859.193(d). 
Failure to submit the required approvals within the 12-month period will result in the rescission of the project without 
further Board action.  
 
Summary 
Staff recommends approval of the CTEFP projects on Attachment A1 for placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 
55 Loans). The total funding requested is $122.4 million, which is within the $125 million approved by the Board for 
this cycle.  
 
In accordance with SFP Regulations, the remaining, unprocessed applications will be returned to the applicants. 
Applicants have the option of resubmitting in a future funding cycle. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
Approve the CTEFP projects in the amount of $122,362,947 as shown on Attachment A1 for placement on the 
Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans). 
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CTEFP ATTACHMENT A1
State Allocation Board Meeting, May 22, 2019

Funding 
Cycle

Funding 
Order

Application 
Number

CTEFP Funding 
Type Applicant Site Name County Locale

CDE 
Score

CDE 
Weighted 

Score

Prior 
Funding 

Y/N
50-10 Date 
Received State Grant Loan Total Unfunded Approval

5 1 55/67314-00-010 New Construction Elk Grove Unified Elk Grove High Sacramento Suburban 139 2/15/2019 2,364,422$                  -$                  2,364,422$                         
5 2 55/64725-00-008 New Construction Long Beach Unified Jordan High Los Angeles Urban 138 2/15/2019 1,362,735$                  -$                  1,362,735$                         
5 3 55/69807-00-003 New Construction San Lorenzo Valley Unified San Lorenzo Valley High Santa Cruz Rural 135 2/13/2019 1,495,666$                  924,917$          2,420,583$                         
5 4 55/67314-00-007 New Construction Elk Grove Unified Florin High Sacramento Suburban 138.5 2/15/2019 2,999,936$                  -$                  2,999,936$                         
5 5 55/64733-00-026 New Construction Los Angeles Unified Monroe (James) High Los Angeles Urban 134.5 2/13/2019 2,834,843$                  -$                  2,834,843$                         
5 6 55/75580-00-005 New Construction Golden Valley Unified Liberty High Madera Rural 133 88 2/14/2019 3,000,000$                  -$                  3,000,000$                         
5 7 59/67447-00-003 Modernization San Juan Unified Casa Roble Fundamental High Sacramento Suburban 138 90 2/14/2019 1,500,000$                  -$                  1,500,000$                         
5 8 55/73650-00-005 New Construction Irvine Unified Woodbridge High Orange Urban 133.5 2/14/2019 3,000,000$                  -$                  3,000,000$                         
5 9 55/72769-00-001 New Construction Wheatland Union High Wheatland Union High Yuba Rural 133 87 2/14/2019 2,995,859$                  -$                  2,995,859$                         
5 10 55/72454-00-002 New Construction Fillmore Unified Fillmore Senior High Ventura Suburban 138 89 2/14/2019 3,000,000$                  -$                  3,000,000$                         
5 11 55/75598-00-001 New Construction Caruthers Unified Caruthers High Fresno Rural 133 84 2/15/2019 1,551,155$                  -$                  1,551,155$                         
5 12 55/65243-00-006 New Construction Madera Unified Matilda Torres High Madera Urban 132.5 84 2/8/2019 2,206,809$                  -$                  2,206,809$                         
5 13 55/67124-00-001 New Construction Moreno Valley Unified Moreno Valley High Riverside Suburban 137.5 90 No 2/14/2019 3,000,000$                  -$                  3,000,000$                         
5 14 59/72546-00-008 Modernization Oxnard Union High Oxnard High Ventura Rural 132.5 2/15/2019 757,998$                     -$                  757,998$                            
5 15 55/66266-00-006 New Construction Napa Valley Unified Vintage High Napa Urban 132 85 2/14/2019 3,000,000$                  -$                  3,000,000$                         
5 16 55/62117-00-013 New Construction Clovis Unified Buchanan High Fresno Suburban 137.5 90 Yes 2/14/2019 890,041$                     -$                  890,041$                            
5 17 55/61424-00-006 New Construction Chico Unified Inspire School Of Arts And Sciences Butte Urban 132 83 2/14/2019 748,639$                     -$                  748,639$                            
5 18 59/73809-00-003 Modernization Firebaugh-Las Deltas Unified Firebaugh High Fresno Rural 130.5 2/14/2019 1,146,564$                  1,146,564$       2,293,128$                         
5 19 55/71993-00-002 New Construction Lindsay Unified Lindsay Senior High Tulare Suburban 137.5 87 2/8/2019 3,000,000$                  -$                  3,000,000$                         
5 20 59/61259-00-002 Modernization Oakland Unified Fremont High Alameda Urban 132 81 2/15/2019 1,500,000$                  -$                  1,500,000$                         
5 21 59/75234-00-002 Modernization Golden Plains Unified Tranquillity High Fresno Rural 130 2/15/2019 701,415$                     -$                  701,415$                            
5 22 55/62265-00-003 New Construction Kings Canyon Joint Unified Reedley Middle College High Fresno Suburban 136.5 2/13/2019 388,061$                     -$                  388,061$                            
5 23 55/66670-00-003 New Construction Santa Ana Unified Valley High Orange Urban 131.5 87 2/12/2019 3,000,000$                  -$                  3,000,000$                         
5 24 55/63685-00-002 New Construction Muroc Joint Unified Desert Junior-Senior High Kern Rural 129 1/29/2019 3,000,000$                  -$                  3,000,000$                         
5 25 55/61150-00-001 New Construction Castro Valley Unified Castro Valley High Alameda Suburban 135.5 90 2/14/2019 2,889,208$                  -$                  2,889,208$                         
5 26 59/62166-00-005 Modernization Fresno Unified Hoover High Fresno Urban 131.5 82 2/14/2019 848,442$                     -$                  848,442$                            
5 27 55/73809-00-002 New Construction Firebaugh-Las Deltas Unified Firebaugh High Fresno Rural 126 2/14/2019 1,096,916$                  1,096,916$       2,193,832$                         
5 28 55/67207-00-004 New Construction Perris Union High Perris High Riverside Suburban 135.5 85 2/11/2019 3,000,000$                  -$                  3,000,000$                         
5 29 55/64725-00-006 New Construction Long Beach Unified Renaissance High School For The Arts Los Angeles Urban 130.5 89 2/15/2019 1,985,450$                  -$                  1,985,450$                         
5 30 55/76455-00-001 New Construction Scott Valley Unified Etna Union Senior High Siskiyou Rural 125.5 86 2/7/2019 500,000$                     -$                  500,000$                            
5 31 55/76869-00-003 New Construction Wiseburn Unified Da Vinci Science Los Angeles Suburban 135 12/14/2019 555,286$                     -$                  555,286$                            
5 32 59/68338-00-015 Modernization San Diego Unified Kearny Senior High San Diego Urban 130.5 86 2/13/2019 1,500,000$                  -$                  1,500,000$                         
5 33 55/69807-00-002 New Construction San Lorenzo Valley Unified San Lorenzo Valley High Santa Cruz Rural 125.5 77 2/13/2019 1,493,738$                  924,917$          2,418,655$                         
5 34 55/62117-00-014 New Construction Clovis Unified Clovis East High Fresno Suburban 134.5 87 2/14/2019 1,698,156$                  -$                  1,698,156$                         
5 35 55/64568-00-001 New Construction Glendale Unified Clark Magnet High Los Angeles Urban 130 2/20/2019 3,000,000$                  -$                  3,000,000$                         
5 36 55/63529-00-019 New Construction Kern High Kern Valley High Kern Rural 125 2/15/2019 428,790$                     -$                  428,790$                            
5 37 55/76869-00-002 New Construction Wiseburn Unified Da Vinci Design Los Angeles Suburban 134.5 86 12/14/2019 113,376$                     -$                  113,376$                            
5 38 55/65060-00-006 New Construction Torrance Unified South High Los Angeles Urban 130 2/11/2019 3,000,000$                  -$                  3,000,000$                         
5 39 55/65698-00-001 New Construction Hilmar Unified Hilmar Senior High Merced Rural 124 2/14/2019 861,580$                     -$                  861,580$                            
5 40 55/64352-00-005 New Construction Centinela Valley Union High Leuzinger High Los Angeles Suburban 134 90 No 2/14/2019 2,029,092$                  -$                  2,029,092$                         
5 41 55/64733-00-022 New Construction Los Angeles Unified Grant (Ulysses S.) Senior High Los Angeles Urban 129.5 2/13/2019 3,000,000$                  -$                  3,000,000$                         
5 42 55/67314-00-011 New Construction Elk Grove Unified Cosumnes Oaks High Sacramento Rural 123 2/15/2019 1,375,807$                  -$                  1,375,807$                         
5 43 55/76869-00-001 New Construction Wiseburn Unified Da Vinci Design Los Angeles Suburban 134 90 Yes 12/14/2019 130,269$                     -$                  130,269$                            
5 44 59/68338-00-010 Modernization San Diego Unified Mission Bay Senior High San Diego Urban 129 85 2/13/2019 388,562$                     -$                  388,562$                            
5 45 55/66985-00-002 New Construction Banning Unified Banning High Riverside Rural 118.5 2/15/2019 3,000,000$                  -$                  3,000,000$                         
5 46 55/67207-00-005 New Construction Perris Union High Perris High Riverside Suburban 134 85 2/11/2019 3,000,000$                  -$                  3,000,000$                         
5 47 59/68478-13-002 Modernization San Francisco Unified Balboa High San Francisco Urban 129 84 No 2/7/2019 1,433,437$                  -$                  1,433,437$                         
5 48 55/71506-00-001 New Construction Corning Union High Corning High Tehama Rural 120.5 2/14/2019 676,660$                     -$                  676,660$                            
5 49 55/67314-00-012 New Construction Elk Grove Unified Florin High Sacramento Suburban 133 82 2/15/2019 1,878,148$                  -$                  1,878,148$                         
5 50 59/64733-00-031 Modernization Los Angeles Unified Sun Valley High Los Angeles Urban 129 84 Yes 2/13/2019 1,147,372$                  -$                  1,147,372$                         
5 51 55/63685-00-001 New Construction Muroc Joint Unified Desert Junior-Senior High Kern Rural 117 1/29/2019 3,000,000$                  -$                  3,000,000$                         
5 52 55/76869-00-004 New Construction Wiseburn Unified Da Vinci Communications High Los Angeles Suburban 133 83 12/14/2019 829,096$                     -$                  829,096$                            
5 53 55/63529-00-018 New Construction Kern High Mira Monte High Kern Urban 129 82 2/15/2019 1,040,424$                  -$                  1,040,424$                         
5 54 55/65136-00-002 New Construction William S. Hart Union High Castaic High Los Angeles Rural 116.5 2/14/2019 1,788,577$                  -$                  1,788,577$                         
5 55 59/64774-00-001 Modernization Lynwood Unified Lynwood High Los Angeles Suburban 132.5 90 2/14/2019 248,946$                     -$                  248,946$                            
5 56 59/66977-00-001 Modernization Alvord Unified La Sierra High Riverside Urban 128.5 2/14/2019 1,499,528$                  -$                  1,499,528$                         
5 57 55/75242-02-002 New Construction Val Verde Unified Orange Vista High Riverside Rural 116 2/15/2019 239,941$                     -$                  239,941$                            
5 58 55/67173-00-001 New Construction Palm Springs Unified Desert Hot Springs High Riverside Suburban 132.5 89 No 2/11/2019 2,608,891$                  -$                  2,608,891$                         
5 59 55/66266-00-005 New Construction Napa Valley Unified Vintage High Napa Urban 128 84 2/14/2019 1,680,213$                  -$                  1,680,213$                         
5 60 55/75580-00-004 New Construction Golden Valley Unified Liberty High Madera Rural 114 2/14/2019 234,891$                     -$                  234,891$                            
5 61 59/72694-00-002 Modernization Washington Unified River City Senior High Yolo Suburban 132.5 89 Yes 2/15/2019 1,500,000$                  -$                  1,500,000$                         
5 62 55/65243-00-007 New Construction Madera Unified Matilda Torres High Madera Urban 128 82 2/8/2019 697,962$                     -$                  697,962$                            
5 63 55/71639-00-002 New Construction Red Bluff Joint Union High Red Bluff High Tehama Rural 112 2/8/2019 3,000,000$                  -$                  3,000,000$                         
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5 64 59/66068-00-002 Modernization South Monterey County High King City High Monterey Suburban 132.5 86 2/8/2019 1,500,000$                  -$                  1,500,000$                         
5 65 55/64725-00-007 New Construction Long Beach Unified Jordan High Los Angeles Urban 128 80 2/15/2019 1,388,977$                  -$                  1,388,977$                         
5 66 55/66944-00-003 New Construction Tahoe-Truckee Unified North Tahoe High Placer Rural 111.5 2/15/2019 939,576$                     -$                  939,576$                            
5 67 55/62158-00-001 New Construction Fowler Unified Fowler High Fresno Suburban 131.5 85 2/15/2019 805,777$                     -$                  805,777$                            
5 68 55/62166-00-010 New Construction Fresno Unified Duncan (Erma) Polytechnical High Fresno Urban 127.5 79 2/14/2019 3,000,000$                  -$                  3,000,000$                         
5 69 55/65417-00-002 New Construction Novato Unified San Marin High Marin Suburban 131.5 82 2/12/2019 1,428,480$                  -$                  1,428,480$                         
5 70 59/61424-00-008 Modernization Chico Unified Chico Senior High Butte Urban 127.5 76 2/14/2019 363,922$                     -$                  363,922$                            

TOTAL: 122,362,947$            
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5 59/64444-00-002 Modernization Culver City Unified Culver City Senior High Los Angeles Suburban 131.5 80 No 2/11/2019 1,500,000$     -$                1,500,000$         
5 55/66431-00-001 New Construction Anaheim Union High Magnolia High Orange Urban 127 2/15/2019 2,992,540$     -$                2,992,540$         
5 55/67314-00-008 New Construction Elk Grove Unified Elk Grove High Sacramento Suburban 131.5 80 Yes 2/15/2019 2,371,110$     -$                2,371,110$         
5 59/68809-00-009 Modernization San Luis Coastal Unified San Luis Obispo High San Luis Obispo Urban 126.5 2/4/2019 1,500,000$     -$                1,500,000$         
5 55/61721-00-001 New Construction Liberty Union High Heritage High Contra Costa Suburban 131 1/31/2019 1,745,384$     -$                1,745,384$         
5 55/76786-00-003 New Construction Santa Barbara Unified Dos Pueblos Senior High Santa Barbara Suburban 131 2/13/2019 1,870,955$     -$                1,870,955$         
5 55/67173-00-002 New Construction Palm Springs Unified Desert Hot Springs High Riverside Suburban 130.5 2/11/2019 2,607,547$     -$                2,607,547$         
5 55/69310-00-004 New Construction Santa Maria Joint Union High Cte Center/Ag Farm Santa Barbara Suburban 130.5 2/14/2019 1,153,479$     -$                1,153,479$         
5 59/66068-00-001 Modernization South Monterey County High Greenfield High Monterey Suburban 130.5 2/8/2019 725,760$        -$                725,760$            
5 59/67090-00-004 Modernization Jurupa Unified Rubidoux High Riverside Suburban 130.5 2/14/2019 122,769$        -$                122,769$            
5 59/73445-00-002 Modernization Hacienda La Puente Unified Los Altos High Los Angeles Suburban 130.5 2/14/2019 1,227,681$     -$                1,227,681$         
5 59/70953-00-002 Modernization Sonoma Valley Unified Sonoma Valley High Sonoma Suburban 130 2/8/2019 1,500,000$     -$                1,500,000$         
5 55/75531-00-004 New Construction Dinuba Unified Dinuba High Tulare Suburban 129.5 2/15/2019 3,000,000$     3,000,000$     6,000,000$         
5 59/62265-00-002 Modernization Kings Canyon Joint Unified Reedley High Fresno Suburban 129 2/13/2019 429,188$        -$                429,188$            
5 59/68809-00-008 Modernization San Luis Coastal Unified Morro Bay High San Luis Obispo Suburban 129 2/4/2019 1,500,000$     -$                1,500,000$         
5 55/61796-02-001 New Construction West Contra Costa Unified El Cerrito Senior High Contra Costa Suburban 128 2/14/2019 1,037,417$     -$                1,037,417$         
5 59/67090-00-003 Modernization Jurupa Unified Jurupa Valley High Riverside Suburban 128 2/14/2019 1,252,727$     -$                1,252,727$         
5 59/73692-00-001 Modernization Mammoth Unified Mammoth High Mono Suburban 128 2/12/2019 1,500,000$     -$                1,500,000$         
5 55/63164-00-001 New Construction Imperial Unified Imperial High Imperial Suburban 127.5 2/14/2019 2,099,710$     -$                2,099,710$         
5 59/75085-00-004 Modernization Rocklin Unified Whitney High Placer Suburban 127.5 2/14/2019 1,487,029$     -$                1,487,029$         
5 55/61796-01-001 New Construction West Contra Costa Unified De Anza Senior High Contra Costa Suburban 127 2/14/2019 462,307$        -$                462,307$            
5 59/76778-00-001 Modernization Washington Unified Washington High Fresno Suburban 127 2/14/2019 610,220$        610,220$        1,220,440$         
5 55/61796-01-002 New Construction West Contra Costa Unified De Anza Senior High Contra Costa Suburban 126 2/14/2019 1,223,971$     -$                1,223,971$         
5 55/65094-00-003 New Construction West Covina Unified Edgewood High Los Angeles Suburban 126 2/14/2019 3,000,000$     -$                3,000,000$         
5 59/61424-00-010 Modernization Chico Unified Pleasant Valley Senior High Butte Urban 126 2/14/2019 1,500,000$     -$                1,500,000$         
5 59/76828-00-001 Modernization Santa Paula Unified Santa Paula Union High Ventura Suburban 126 2/14/2019 840,332$        -$                840,332$            
5 55/62166-00-011 New Construction Fresno Unified Sunnyside High Fresno Urban 125.5 2/14/2019 3,000,000$     -$                3,000,000$         
5 59/72546-00-007 Modernization Oxnard Union High Channel Islands High Ventura Urban 125.5 2/15/2019 939,542$        -$                939,542$            
5 55/61424-00-007 New Construction Chico Unified Pleasant Valley Senior High Butte Urban 125.3 2/14/2019 665,040$        -$                665,040$            
5 55/66944-00-004 New Construction Tahoe-Truckee Unified Truckee High School Placer Suburban 125 2/15/2019 1,683,700$     -$                1,683,700$         
5 55/68593-00-005 New Construction Manteca Unified East Union High San Joaquin Suburban 125 2/12/2019 3,000,000$     -$                3,000,000$         
5 55/75531-00-005 New Construction Dinuba Unified Dinuba High Tulare Suburban 125 2/15/2019 3,000,000$     3,000,000$     6,000,000$         
5 59/64519-00-007 Modernization El Monte Union High Mountain View High Los Angeles Suburban 125 2/13/2019 1,402,694$     -$                1,402,694$         
5 59/68759-00-003 Modernization Lucia Mar Unified Arroyo Grande High San Luis Obispo Urban 125 2/14/2019 514,681$        -$                514,681$            
5 55/63164-00-002 New Construction Imperial Unified Imperial High Imperial Suburban 124.5 2/14/2019 2,820,479$     -$                2,820,479$         
5 55/65094-00-004 New Construction West Covina Unified West Covina High Los Angeles Suburban 124.5 2/14/2019 3,000,000$     -$                3,000,000$         
5 59/68338-00-016 Modernization San Diego Unified Mission Bay Senior High San Diego Urban 124.5 2/13/2019 1,500,000$     -$                1,500,000$         
5 59/69062-00-001 Modernization Sequoia Union High Carlmont High San Mateo Suburban 124.5 2/8/2019 1,453,475$     -$                1,453,475$         
5 59/69310-00-002 Modernization Santa Maria Joint Union High Righetti (Ernest) High Santa Barbara Suburban 124.5 2/14/2019 741,661$        -$                741,661$            
5 59/73452-00-006 Modernization Rowland Unified John A. Rowland High Los Angeles Suburban 124.5 2/14/2019 503,150$        -$                503,150$            
5 55/64352-00-004 New Construction Centinela Valley Union High Hawthorne High Los Angeles Suburban 124 2/14/2019 3,000,000$     -$                3,000,000$         
5 55/70920-00-003 New Construction Santa Rosa High Santa Rosa High Sonoma Urban 124 2/14/2019 1,154,970$     -$                1,154,970$         
5 59/66092-00-002 Modernization Monterey Peninsula Unified Marina High Monterey Suburban 124 2/14/2019 1,324,942$     -$                1,324,942$         
5 59/68338-00-021 Modernization San Diego Unified University City High San Diego Urban 124 2/13/2019 730,930$        -$                730,930$            
5 55/64733-00-024 New Construction Los Angeles Unified Sherman Oaks Center For Enriched St Los Angeles Urban 123.5 2/13/2019 1,434,430$     -$                1,434,430$         
5 55/67314-00-006 New Construction Elk Grove Unified Pleasant Grove High Sacramento Suburban 123.5 2/15/2019 999,758$        -$                999,758$            
5 55/67330-21-005 New Construction Folsom-Cordova Unified Folsom High Sacramento Urban 123.5 2/7/2019 3,000,000$     -$                3,000,000$         
5 59/61697-00-002 Modernization John Swett Unified John Swett High Contra Costa Suburban 123.5 2/8/2019 716,429$        -$                716,429$            
5 55/63925-00-003 New Construction Hanford Joint Union High Sierra Pacific High Kings Urban 123 2/14/2019 1,294,929$     -$                1,294,929$         
5 55/67215-00-001 New Construction Riverside Unified Riverside Stem Academy Riverside Urban 123 2/13/2019 3,000,000$     -$                3,000,000$         
5 55/66944-00-005 New Construction Tahoe-Truckee Unified Truckee High School Placer Suburban 122.5 2/15/2019 1,968,341$     -$                1,968,341$         
5 55/67876-00-002 New Construction San Bernardino City Unified Pacific High San Bernardino Urban 122.5 2/15/2019 3,000,000$     -$                3,000,000$         
5 55/67876-00-003 New Construction San Bernardino City Unified San Gorgonio High San Bernardino Urban 122.5 2/15/2019 3,000,000$     -$                3,000,000$         
5 55/69310-00-003 New Construction Santa Maria Joint Union High Cte Center/Ag Farm Santa Barbara Suburban 122.5 2/14/2019 1,082,371$     -$                1,082,371$         
5 55/69328-00-001 New Construction Santa Ynez Valley Union High Santa Ynez Valley Union High Santa Barbara Suburban 122.5 2/14/2019 3,000,000$     -$                3,000,000$         
5 59/68338-00-014 Modernization San Diego Unified Hoover Senior High San Diego Urban 122.5 2/13/2019 475,457$        -$                475,457$            
5 59/69310-00-003 Modernization Santa Maria Joint Union High Santa Maria High Santa Barbara Urban 122.5 2/14/2019 1,387,276$     -$                1,387,276$         
5 59/69310-00-004 Modernization Santa Maria Joint Union High Righetti (Ernest) High Santa Barbara Suburban 122.5 2/14/2019 1,500,000$     -$                1,500,000$         
5 59/76869-00-007 Modernization Wiseburn Unified Da Vinci Science Los Angeles Suburban 122.5 2/14/2019 499,080$        -$                499,080$            
5 55/61614-00-001 New Construction Pierce Joint Unified Pierce High Colusa Suburban 122 2/14/2019 1,201,012$     -$                1,201,012$         
5 55/67124-00-002 New Construction Moreno Valley Unified Vista Del Lago High Riverside Suburban 122 2/14/2019 3,000,000$     -$                3,000,000$         
5 55/69468-01-003 New Construction Fremont Union High Homestead High Santa Clara Urban 122 2/13/2019 2,608,734$     -$                2,608,734$         
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5 59/66092-00-003 Modernization Monterey Peninsula Unified Marina High Monterey Suburban 122 2/14/2019 741,626$        -$                741,626$            
5 59/66670-00-008 Modernization Santa Ana Unified Saddleback High Orange Urban 122 2/12/2019 1,500,000$     -$                1,500,000$         
5 59/68338-00-011 Modernization San Diego Unified San Diego Science And Technolo San Diego Urban 122 2/13/2019 1,416,060$     -$                1,416,060$         
5 59/68478-17-002 Modernization San Francisco Unified John O'Connell High San Francisco Urban 122 2/7/2019 872,909$        -$                872,909$            
5 59/70540-00-002 Modernization Fairfield-Suisun Unified Armijo High Solano Urban 122 2/12/2019 1,365,070$     -$                1,365,070$         
5 55/64725-00-005 New Construction Long Beach Unified Browning High School Los Angeles Urban 121.5 2/2/2019 1,399,179$     -$                1,399,179$         
5 55/64733-00-025 New Construction Los Angeles Unified Sherman Oaks Center For Enriched St Los Angeles Urban 121.5 2/13/2019 1,543,627$     -$                1,543,627$         
5 59/61424-00-009 Modernization Chico Unified Pleasant Valley Senior High Butte Urban 121.5 2/14/2019 1,002,117$     -$                1,002,117$         
5 59/62687-00-006 Modernization Northern Humboldt Union High Arcata High Humboldt Suburban 121.5 2/12/2019 1,178,675$     -$                1,178,675$         
5 59/75085-00-005 Modernization Rocklin Unified Rocklin High Placer Suburban 121 2/14/2019 1,498,834$     -$                1,498,834$         
5 55/65060-00-005 New Construction Torrance Unified West High Los Angeles Urban 120.5 2/11/2019 3,000,000$     -$                3,000,000$         
5 55/69583-00-001 New Construction Morgan Hill Unified Ann Sobrato High Santa Clara Suburban 120.5 2/11/2019 3,000,000$     -$                3,000,000$         
5 59/68338-00-022 Modernization San Diego Unified Clairemont Senior High San Diego Urban 120.5 2/13/2019 1,500,000$     -$                1,500,000$         
5 59/69310-00-001 Modernization Santa Maria Joint Union High Santa Maria High Santa Barbara Urban 120.5 2/14/2019 1,293,265$     -$                1,293,265$         
5 55/61259-00-001 New Construction Oakland Unified Madison Middle Alameda Urban 120 2/15/2019 2,520,623$     -$                2,520,623$         
5 55/62166-00-008 New Construction Fresno Unified Edison High Fresno Urban 120 2/14/2019 1,584,180$     -$                1,584,180$         
5 55/64451-00-003 New Construction Downey Unified Warren High Los Angeles Suburban 120 2/15/2019 2,037,565$     -$                2,037,565$         
5 55/73643-00-002 New Construction Tustin Unified Arnold O. Beckman High Orange Urban 120 2/14/2019 3,000,000$     -$                3,000,000$         
5 59/62687-00-005 Modernization Northern Humboldt Union High Arcata High Humboldt Suburban 120 2/12/2019 85,569$          -$                85,569$              
5 55/65060-00-004 New Construction Torrance Unified North High Los Angeles Urban 119.5 2/11/2019 3,000,000$     -$                3,000,000$         
5 55/73437-00-003 New Construction Compton Unified Compton High Los Angeles Suburban 119.5 2/14/2019 624,053$        -$                624,053$            
5 55/75572-00-001 New Construction Waterford Unified Waterford High Stanislaus Suburban 119.5 2/15/2019 166,562$        -$                166,562$            
5 59/61259-00-003 Modernization Oakland Unified Fremont High Alameda Urban 119.5 2/15/2019 1,500,000$     -$                1,500,000$         
5 59/76869-00-010 Modernization Wiseburn Unified Da Vinci Communications High Los Angeles Suburban 119.5 2/14/2019 309,485$        -$                309,485$            
5 59/76869-00-012 Modernization Wiseburn Unified Da Vinci Communications High Los Angeles Suburban 119.5 2/14/2019 100,760$        -$                100,760$            
5 55/68452-00-001 New Construction Vista Unified Rancho Buena Vista High San Diego Suburban 119 2/11/2019 1,374,914$     -$                1,374,914$         
5 55/62166-00-012 New Construction Fresno Unified Edison High Fresno Urban 118.5 2/14/2019 1,500,406$     -$                1,500,406$         
5 55/67314-00-009 New Construction Elk Grove Unified Pleasant Grove High Sacramento Suburban 118.5 2/15/2019 2,747,095$     -$                2,747,095$         
5 55/68452-00-002 New Construction Vista Unified Rancho Buena Vista High San Diego Suburban 118.5 2/11/2019 1,374,914$     -$                1,374,914$         
5 55/72603-00-002 New Construction Simi Valley Unified Santa Susana High Ventura Suburban 118.5 2/14/2019 2,992,540$     -$                2,992,540$         
5 55/73924-00-001 New Construction Los Alamitos Unified Los Alamitos High Orange Suburban 118.5 2/13/2019 1,445,589$     -$                1,445,589$         
5 59/66670-00-009 Modernization Santa Ana Unified Century High Orange Urban 118.5 2/12/2019 1,345,256$     -$                1,345,256$         
5 55/70524-00-002 New Construction Benicia Unified Benicia High Solano Suburban 118 2/8/2019 2,783,348$     -$                2,783,348$         
5 59/68338-00-017 Modernization San Diego Unified Mira Mesa Senior High San Diego Urban 118 2/13/2019 1,110,877$     -$                1,110,877$         
5 59/73973-00-003 Modernization Center Joint Unified Center High Sacramento Suburban 118 2/11/2019 280,817$        -$                280,817$            
5 55/64352-00-006 New Construction Centinela Valley Union High Hawthorne High Los Angeles Suburban 117 2/14/2019 1,977,864$     -$                1,977,864$         
5 55/75523-00-005 New Construction Porterville Unified Monache High Tulare Urban 117 2/14/2019 2,992,541$     -$                2,992,541$         
5 59/62687-00-004 Modernization Northern Humboldt Union High McKinleyville High Humboldt Suburban 117 2/12/2019 204,540$        -$                204,540$            
5 55/69468-01-004 New Construction Fremont Union High Homestead High Santa Clara Urban 116.5 2/13/2019 1,158,511$     -$                1,158,511$         
5 55/75101-00-005 New Construction Pleasanton Unified Foothill High Alameda Urban 116.5 2/15/2019 3,000,000$     -$                3,000,000$         
5 55/64014-00-001 New Construction Kelseyville Unified Kelseyville High Lake Suburban 116 2/14/2019 2,992,540$     -$                2,992,540$         
5 59/70540-00-001 Modernization Fairfield-Suisun Unified Armijo High Solano Urban 115 2/12/2019 1,378,933$     -$                1,378,933$         
5 59/73874-00-001 Modernization Oak Park Unified Oak Park High Ventura Suburban 115 2/13/2019 818,819$        -$                818,819$            
5 55/64733-00-019 New Construction Los Angeles Unified Boyle Heights Stem High Los Angeles Urban 114.5 2/13/2019 2,048,949$     -$                2,048,949$         
5 55/67124-00-003 New Construction Moreno Valley Unified Vista Del Lago High Riverside Suburban 114.5 2/14/2019 3,000,000$     -$                3,000,000$         
5 55/73437-00-001 New Construction Compton Unified Compton High Los Angeles Suburban 114.5 2/14/2019 3,000,000$     -$                3,000,000$         
5 55/75325-00-002 New Construction Farmersville Unified Farmersville High Tulare Suburban 114.5 1/31/2019 856,431$        -$                856,431$            
5 55/64733-00-021 New Construction Los Angeles Unified Monroe (James) High Los Angeles Urban 114 2/13/2019 3,000,000$     -$                3,000,000$         
5 55/66670-00-001 New Construction Santa Ana Unified Valley High Orange Urban 114 2/12/2019 3,000,000$     -$                3,000,000$         
5 55/64725-00-004 New Construction Long Beach Unified Millikan Senior High Los Angeles Urban 113.5 2/15/2019 1,537,435$     -$                1,537,435$         
5 55/64733-00-020 New Construction Los Angeles Unified Monroe (James) High Los Angeles Urban 113.5 2/13/2019 3,000,000$     -$                3,000,000$         
5 55/67330-21-004 New Construction Folsom-Cordova Unified Folsom High Sacramento Urban 113.5 2/7/2019 3,000,000$     -$                3,000,000$         
5 55/75713-00-002 New Construction Alhambra Unified Mark Keppel High Los Angeles Suburban 113.5 2/14/2019 1,578,000$     -$                1,578,000$         
5 55/71068-00-001 New Construction Denair Unified Denair High Stanislaus Suburban 113 2/8/2019 1,985,239$     -$                1,985,239$         
5 55/71175-00-004 New Construction Modesto City High Modesto High Stanislaus Urban 113 2/14/2019 1,161,267$     -$                1,161,267$         
5 59/67876-00-002 Modernization San Bernardino City Unified Indian Springs High San Bernardino Urban 113 2/15/2019 750,000$        -$                750,000$            
5 55/64733-00-027 New Construction Los Angeles Unified Cleveland (Grover) High Los Angeles Urban 112.5 2/13/2019 1,472,948$     -$                1,472,948$         
5 55/66944-00-002 New Construction Tahoe-Truckee Unified Truckee High School Placer Suburban 112.5 2/15/2019 1,485,634$     -$                1,485,634$         
5 55/65243-00-005 New Construction Madera Unified Matilda Torres High Madera Urban 111.5 2/8/2019 1,091,133$     -$                1,091,133$         
5 55/66647-00-001 New Construction Placentia-Yorba Linda Unified El Dorado High Orange Suburban 111.5 2/15/2019 2,568,735$     -$                2,568,735$         
5 55/66670-00-002 New Construction Santa Ana Unified Segerstrom High Orange Urban 111.5 2/12/2019 3,000,000$     -$                3,000,000$         
5 55/68585-00-002 New Construction Lodi Unified Bear Creek High San Joaquin Urban 111.5 2/14/2019 1,834,513$     -$                1,834,513$         

217



CTEFP ATTACHMENT A2
State Allocation Board Meeting May 22, 2019

Funding 
Cycle

Application 
Number

CTEFP Funding 
Type Applicant Site County Locale

CDE 
Score

CDE 
Weighted 

Score

Prior 
Funding 

Y/N
50-10 Date 
Received

 Estimated 
State Grant

Requested 
Loan Amount

Total Grant 
Request

5 55/69401-00-011 New Construction Campbell Union High Prospect High Santa Clara Suburban 111.5 2/15/2019 2,455,157$     2,455,157$     4,910,314$         
5 55/69401-00-012 New Construction Campbell Union High Leigh High Santa Clara Urban 111.5 2/15/2019 2,397,889$     2,397,889$     4,795,778$         
5 59/66621-00-005 Modernization Orange Unified El Modena High Orange Urban 111.5 2/15/2019 1,500,000$     -$                1,500,000$         
5 55/69401-00-010 New Construction Campbell Union High Westmont High Santa Clara Urban 111 2/15/2019 2,472,522$     2,472,522$     4,945,044$         
5 59/61622-00-001 Modernization Williams Unified Williams High Colusa Suburban 111 2/14/2019 1,496,022$     -$                1,496,022$         
5 59/64733-00-030 Modernization Los Angeles Unified Dorsey (Susan Miller) Senior H Los Angeles Urban 111 2/13/2019 795,493$        -$                795,493$            
5 59/68338-00-013 Modernization San Diego Unified Serra Senior High San Diego Urban 111 2/13/2019 1,500,000$     -$                1,500,000$         
5 59/68338-00-018 Modernization San Diego Unified Lincoln High San Diego Urban 111 2/13/2019 609,833$        -$                609,833$            
5 59/68338-00-012 Modernization San Diego Unified Serra Senior High San Diego Urban 110.5 2/13/2019 1,500,000$     -$                1,500,000$         
5 59/75242-03-001 Modernization Val Verde Unified Rancho Verde High Riverside Suburban 110.5 2/14/2019 224,132$        -$                224,132$            
5 55/62166-00-007 New Construction Fresno Unified Edison High Fresno Urban 110 2/14/2019 3,000,000$     -$                3,000,000$         
5 55/73437-00-002 New Construction Compton Unified Compton High Los Angeles Suburban 110 2/14/2019 2,141,231$     -$                2,141,231$         
5 55/64733-00-023 New Construction Los Angeles Unified Grant (Ulysses S.) Senior High Los Angeles Urban 108.5 2/13/2019 2,842,391$     -$                2,842,391$         
5 55/69583-00-002 New Construction Morgan Hill Unified Ann Sobrato High Santa Clara Suburban 108.5 2/11/2019 3,000,000$     -$                3,000,000$         
5 59/64774-00-002 Modernization Lynwood Unified Lynwood High (Aka Lynwood Middle) Los Angeles Suburban 108 2/14/2019 447,994$        -$                447,994$            
5 55/68452-00-003 New Construction Vista Unified Vista High San Diego Suburban 107 2/11/2019 3,000,000$     -$                3,000,000$         
5 55/75101-00-006 New Construction Pleasanton Unified Foothill High Alameda Urban 107 2/15/2019 3,000,000$     -$                3,000,000$         
5 59/66944-00-001 Modernization Tahoe-Truckee Unified Sierra Continuation High Placer Suburban 106.5 2/15/2019 256,250$        -$                256,250$            
5 55/64725-00-003 New Construction Long Beach Unified Jordan High Los Angeles Urban 106 2/15/2019 1,492,540$     -$                1,492,540$         
5 55/62166-00-009 New Construction Fresno Unified Fresno High Fresno Urban 105.5 2/14/2019 1,887,745$     -$                1,887,745$         
5 55/64733-00-028 New Construction Los Angeles Unified Huntington Park Senior High Los Angeles Suburban 105 2/13/2019 2,722,723$     -$                2,722,723$         
5 55/71217-00-002 New Construction Patterson Joint Unified Patterson High Stanislaus Suburban 105 2/11/2019 2,992,540$     -$                2,992,540$         
5 59/68338-00-019 Modernization San Diego Unified La Jolla Senior High San Diego Urban 105 2/13/2019 442,880$        -$                442,880$            

252,130,496$ 13,935,788$   266,066,284$     
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CTEFP - ATTACHMENT B 

 
AUTHORITY 

 
EC Section 101122(a)(4) states: “The amount of five hundred million dollars ($500,000,000) for facilities for career technical 
education programs pursuant to Article 13 (commencing with Section 17078.70) of Chapter 12.5 of Part 10 of Division 1 of 
Title 1.” 
 
SFP Regulation Section 1859.193(d) states in part: 

If an applicant meets the eligibility criteria in Section 1859.192, but does not have the necessary approvals from the 
[Division of the State Architect] and/or the [California Department of Education] CDE at the time of Apportionment, 
the Board may apportion funds for the Career Technical Education Facilities Project and reserve them for a period of 
up to 12 months. The grant amount to be reserved for the project will be the maximum funding as determined above 
in (a), (b), or (c).  

 
SFP Regulation Section 1859.196(d) states in part:  
 
(d) For the third and any subsequent cycles, the Board shall apportion funds regardless of Service Region.  

(1) Funds shall be apportioned to the highest ranked project in each locale. In order to continue this funding process, one 
project from each locale must be apportioned. If there are no applications in a given locale(s), projects will be apportioned 
in the remaining locale(s).  
(2) The process will continue until the applications or funds are exhausted, whichever comes first.  
(3) In the event two or more applications have the same career technical education plan score, the Board shall approve the 
applications in the following order:  

(A) The application with the highest total score in all weighted areas of the career technical education plan score 
identified in Education Code Section 17078.72(j).  
(B) The applicant without a Career Technical Education Facilities Project in the immediate prior funding cycle or without 
an Approved Application for Career Technical Education Facilities Project Funding that will receive funding in the 
current cycle.  
(C) After the above criteria have been applied, a lottery system may be used to determine the final funding order.  

(e) If an Approved Application for Career Technical Education Facilities Project Funding within any funding cycle cannot be 
fully apportioned because insufficient funding is available, the applicant may either accept the available funding as the full and 
final apportionment for the project or refuse funding entirely. If funding is refused, the Board shall consider funding the next 
project eligible for an apportionment pursuant to this Section.  
 
(f) For any Approved Application for Career Technical Education Facilities Project Funding not apportioned pursuant  
to this Section, the application shall be returned to the applicant. An Approved Application for Career Technical  
Education Facilities Project Funding returned to the applicant may be resubmitted during a subsequent application  
acceptance period identified in Section 1859.191, provided the application meets the eligibility criteria in Section  
1859.192.  
 
Note: Authority cited: Sections 17070.35 and 17078.72(k), Education Code.  
Reference: Section 17078.72, Education Code. 
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/67314-00-010 Site Name:
County: Sacramento Industry Sector:
Applicant: Elk Grove Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 1,956,400.00               
Loan Requested: Equipment: 244,220.00                  
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: 163,802.00                  
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 2,364,422.00               
District Share (50%) 2,364,422.00               
Total Project Costs $ 4,728,844.00               

Fund Code Proposition
State Share (50%)
This Project 951-600 51 $ 2,364,422.00  

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 2,364,422.00  

Total Project Cost $ 4,728,844.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

New Construction

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Elk Grove High
Hospitality, Tourism, and Recreation
Food Service and Hospitality

GRANT DATA

n/a 

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

1
n/a 
N
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/64725-00-008 Site Name:
County: Los Angeles Industry Sector:
Applicant: Long Beach Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 1,362,735.00               
Loan Requested: Equipment: -                               
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                               
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 1,362,735.00               
District Share (50%) 1,362,735.00               
Total Project Costs $ 2,725,470.00               

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 1,362,735.00        

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 1,362,735.00        

Total Project Cost $ 2,725,470.00        

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

Y

4
57/64725-00-019

N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Jordan High
Arts, Media, and Entertainment
Design, Visual, and Media Arts

GRANT DATA

New Construction

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/69807-00-003 Site Name:
County: Santa Cruz Industry Sector:
Applicant: San Lorenzo Valley Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 1,337,405.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: 53,148.00                   
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: 105,113.00                 
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 1,495,666.00              
District Share (50%) 1,495,666.00              
Total Project Costs $ 2,991,332.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 1,495,666.00  

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 570,749.00     
State Loan 924,917.00     
Total Project Cost $ 2,991,332.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans). 
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career Technical 
Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the 
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment; otherwise, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.194, the Applicant has requested a loan to supplement the Applicant's required matching share. The 
loan agreement shall include interest set at the same rate as charged by the Pooled Money Investment Board as of the date of Apportionment.

The Applicant is required to submit a complete and executed loan agreement within 30 days of the date that the Office of Public School Construction provides 
the loan agreement to the Applicant.

n/a 

951-605

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

3
n/a 
Y

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

San Lorenzo Valley High
Agriculture and Natural Resources
Agriscience

GRANT DATA

New Construction
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/67314-00-007 Site Name:
County: Sacramento Industry Sector:
Applicant: Elk Grove Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 2,557,580.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: 271,253.00                 
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: 171,103.00                 
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 2,999,936.00              
District Share (50%) 2,999,936.00              
Total Project Costs $ 5,999,872.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 2,999,936.00  

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 2,999,936.00  

Total Project Cost $ 5,999,872.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

1
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Florin High
Hospitality, Tourism, and Recreation
Food Service and Hospitality

GRANT DATA

New Construction
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/64733-00-026 Site Name:
County: Los Angeles Industry Sector:
Applicant: Los Angeles Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 2,318,985.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: 515,858.00                 
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 2,834,843.00              
District Share (50%) 2,834,843.00              
Total Project Costs $ 5,669,686.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 2,834,843.00  

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 2,834,843.00  

Total Project Cost $ 5,669,686.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

This funding represents a portion of the grant amounts the District has requested. An appeal has been submitted requesting additional grants. 

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

N

1
58/67433-00-003

N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Monroe (James) High
Engineering and Architecture
Engineering Design

GRANT DATA

New Construction
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/75580-00-005 Site Name:
County: Madera Industry Sector:
Applicant: Golden Valley Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 2,711,290.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: -                              
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: 281,250.00                 
Number of CTE Classrooms: Project Assistance: $7,460.00
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 3,000,000.00              
District Share (50%) 3,000,000.00              
Total Project Costs $ 6,000,000.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 3,000,000.00  

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 3,000,000.00  

Total Project Cost $ 6,000,000.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

5
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Liberty High
Agriculture and Natural Resources
Agricultural Mechanics
Agriscience

GRANT DATA

New Construction
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 59/67447-00-003 Site Name:
County: Sacramento Industry Sector:
Applicant: San Juan Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 1,449,664.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: 50,336.00                   
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 1,500,000.00              
District Share (50%) 1,500,000.00              
Total Project Costs $ 3,000,000.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 1,500,000.00  

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 1,500,000.00  

Total Project Cost $ 3,000,000.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

2
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Casa Roble Fundamental High
Health Science and Medical Technology
Patient Care

GRANT DATA

Modernization
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/73650-00-005 Site Name:
County: Orange Industry Sector:
Applicant: Irvine Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 3,573,120.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: -                              
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: (573,120.00)

Total State Share (50%) 3,000,000.00              
District Share (50%) 3,000,000.00              
Total Project Costs $ 6,000,000.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 3,000,000.00     

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 3,000,000.00     

Total Project Cost $ 6,000,000.00     

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

Pursuant to SFP Regulation Sections 1859.193 and 1859.193.1, the District has combined this application with a qualifying SFP application. 
If the SFP project apportionment is rescinded, this apportionment must also be rescinded. 

$573,120.00

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

N

3
50/73650-00-043

N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Woodbridge High
Arts, Media, and Entertainment
Production and Managerial Arts

GRANT DATA

New Construction
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/72769-00-001 Site Name:
County: Yuba Industry Sector:
Applicant: Wheatland Union High Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 2,382,400.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: 273,119.00                 
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: 340,340.00                 
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 2,995,859.00              
District Share (50%) 2,995,859.00              
Total Project Costs $ 5,991,718.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 2,995,859.00  

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 2,995,859.00  

Total Project Cost $ 5,991,718.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

4
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Wheatland Union High
Agriculture and Natural Resources
Agricultural Mechanics
Agriscience
Ornamental Horticulture

GRANT DATA

New Construction
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/72454-00-002 Site Name:
County: Ventura Industry Sector:
Applicant: Fillmore Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 2,851,000.00               
Loan Requested: Equipment: 149,000.00                  
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                               
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 3,000,000.00               
District Share (50%) 3,000,000.00               
Total Project Costs $ 6,000,000.00               

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 3,000,000.00         

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 3,000,000.00         

Total Project Cost $ 6,000,000.00         

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

5
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Fillmore Senior High
Agriculture and Natural Resources
Agricultural Mechanics
Agriscience

GRANT DATA

New Construction
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/75598-00-001 Site Name:
County: Fresno Industry Sector:
Applicant: Caruthers Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 1,543,695.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: -                              
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms: Project Assistance: $7,460.00
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 1,551,155.00              
District Share (50%) 1,551,155.00              
Total Project Costs $ 3,102,310.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 1,551,155.00      

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 1,551,155.00      

Total Project Cost $ 3,102,310.00      

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

Y

4
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Caruthers High
Health Science and Medical Technology
Patient Care

GRANT DATA

New Construction

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/65243-00-006 Site Name:
County: Madera Industry Sector:
Applicant: Madera Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 2,763,979.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: 15,950.00                   
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: (573,120.00)

Total State Share (50%) 2,206,809.00              
District Share (50%) 2,206,809.00              
Total Project Costs $ 4,413,618.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 2,206,809.00  

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 2,206,809.00  

Total Project Cost $ 4,413,618.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

Pursuant to SFP Regulation Sections 1859.193 and 1859.193.1, the District has combined this application with a qualifying SFP application. 
If the SFP project apportionment is rescinded, this apportionment must also be rescinded. 

$573,120.00

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

N

3
50/65243-00-011

N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Matilda Torres High
Manufacturing and Product Development
Product Innovation and Design

GRANT DATA

New Construction
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/67124-00-001 Site Name:
County: Riverside Industry Sector:
Applicant: Moreno Valley Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 1,500,000.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: -                              
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: 1,500,000.00              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 3,000,000.00              
District Share (50%) 3,000,000.00              
Total Project Costs $ 6,000,000.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 3,000,000.00  

District Share (50%) Ya+A1
Cash Contribution 3,000,000.00  

Total Project Cost $ 6,000,000.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

5
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Moreno Valley High
Arts, Media, and Entertainment
Production and Managerial Arts

GRANT DATA

New Construction
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 59/72546-00-008 Site Name:
County: Ventura Industry Sector:
Applicant: Oxnard Union High Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 187,034.00                 
Loan Requested: Equipment: 570,964.00                 
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 757,998.00                 
District Share (50%) 757,998.00                 
Total Project Costs $ 1,515,996.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 757,998.00       

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 757,998.00       

Total Project Cost $ 1,515,996.00    

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

1
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Oxnard High
Manufacturing and Product Development
Product Innovation and Design

GRANT DATA

Modernization
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/66266-00-006 Site Name:
County: Napa Industry Sector:
Applicant: Napa Valley Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 1,863,324.00               
Loan Requested: Equipment: 35,543.00                    
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: 1,101,133.00               
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 3,000,000.00               
District Share (50%) 3,000,000.00               
Total Project Costs $ 6,000,000.00               

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 3,000,000.00        

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 3,000,000.00        

Total Project Cost $ 6,000,000.00        

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

1
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Vintage High
Agriculture and Natural Resources
Animal Science

GRANT DATA

New Construction
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/62117-00-013 Site Name:
County: Fresno Industry Sector:
Applicant: Clovis Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 812,606.00                  
Loan Requested: Equipment: 38,435.00                    
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: 39,000.00                    
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 890,041.00                  
District Share (50%) 890,041.00                  
Total Project Costs $ 1,780,082.00               

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 890,041.00          

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 890,041.00          

Total Project Cost $ 1,780,082.00       

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

3
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Buchanan High
Arts, Media, and Entertainment
Production and Managerial Arts

GRANT DATA

New Construction
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/61424-00-006 Site Name:
County: Butte Industry Sector:
Applicant: Chico Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 552,751.00                 
Loan Requested: Equipment: 195,888.00                 
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 748,639.00                 
District Share (50%) 748,639.00                 
Total Project Costs $ 1,497,278.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 748,639.00     

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 748,639.00     

Total Project Cost $ 1,497,278.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

1
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Inspire School Of Arts And Sciences
Arts, Media, and Entertainment
Design, Visual, and Media Arts

GRANT DATA

New Construction
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 59/73809-00-003 Site Name:
County: Fresno Industry Sector:
Applicant: Firebaugh-Las Deltas Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 1,054,062.00               
Loan Requested: Equipment: 88,524.00                    
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                               
Number of CTE Classrooms: Project Assistance: $3,978.00
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 1,146,564.00               
District Share (50%) 1,146,564.00               
Total Project Costs $ 2,293,128.00               

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 1,146,564.00   

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution -                   
State Loan 1,146,564.00   
Total Project Cost $ 2,293,128.00   

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans). 
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career Technical
Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.
Y+A1

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the 
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment; otherwise, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.194, the Applicant has requested a loan to supplement the Applicant's required matching share. The
loan agreement shall include interest set at the same rate as charged by the Pooled Money Investment Board as of the date of Apportionment.

The Applicant is required to submit complete and executed loan and grant agreements within 30 days of the date that the Office of Public School Construction provides
these agreements to the Applicant.

Since the Applicant has requested a loan equal to the Applicant's entire matching share, Office of Public School Construction will release ten percent of the 
CTEFP grant amount to the applicant within 30 calendar days of the Apportionment pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197.  
Release of funds is contingent upon the Office of Public School Construction's receipt of the signed and executed loan and grant agreements. 
 If the Applicant does not meet the requirements of School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197 related to a reservation and the requirements for a release of 
funds, the Applicant is required to return the amount released, plus interest, in accordance with the repayment provisions identified in School Facility Program 
Regulation Section 1859.106.1.

n/a 

951-605

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

1
n/a 
Y

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Firebaugh High
Building and Construction Trades
Residential and Commercial Construction

GRANT DATA

Modernization
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/71993-00-002 Site Name:
County: Tulare Industry Sector:
Applicant: Lindsay Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 2,195,913.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: 226,915.00                 
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: 577,172.00                 
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 3,000,000.00              
District Share (50%) 3,000,000.00              
Total Project Costs $ 6,000,000.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 3,000,000.00  

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 3,000,000.00  

Total Project Cost $ 6,000,000.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

4
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Lindsay Senior High
Agriculture and Natural Resources
Agriscience
Plant and Soil Science

GRANT DATA

New Construction
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 59/61259-00-002 Site Name:
County: Alameda Industry Sector:
Applicant: Oakland Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 1,472,505.00               
Loan Requested: Equipment: 27,495.00                    
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                               
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 1,500,000.00               
District Share (50%) 1,500,000.00               
Total Project Costs $ 3,000,000.00               

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 1,500,000.00               

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 1,500,000.00               

Total Project Cost $ 3,000,000.00               

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

Y

2
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Fremont High
Building and Construction Trades
Residential and Commercial Construction

GRANT DATA

Modernization

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 59/75234-00-002 Site Name:
County: Fresno Industry Sector:
Applicant: Golden Plains Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 639,303.00                 
Loan Requested: Equipment: 58,134.00                   
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms: Project Assistance: $3,978.00
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 701,415.00                 
District Share (50%) 701,415.00                 
Total Project Costs $ 1,402,830.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 701,415.00        

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 701,415.00        

Total Project Cost $ 1,402,830.00     

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

2
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Tranquillity High
Health Science and Medical Technology
Patient Care

GRANT DATA

Modernization
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/62265-00-003 Site Name:
County: Fresno Industry Sector:
Applicant: Kings Canyon Joint Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 770,141.00                 
Loan Requested: Equipment: -                              
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: (382,080.00)

Total State Share (50%) 388,061.00                 
District Share (50%) 388,061.00                 
Total Project Costs $ 776,122.00                 

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 388,061.00    

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 388,061.00    

Total Project Cost $ 776,122.00    

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

Pursuant to SFP Regulation Sections 1859.193 and 1859.193.1, the District has combined this application with a qualifying SFP application. 
If the SFP project apportionment is rescinded, this apportionment must also be rescinded. 

$382,080.00

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

2
50/62265-00-011

N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Reedley Middle College High
Agriculture and Natural Resources
Agricultural Business

GRANT DATA

New Construction
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/66670-00-003 Site Name:
County: Orange Industry Sector:
Applicant: Santa Ana Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 2,326,983.00               
Loan Requested: Equipment: 82,014.00                    
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: 591,003.00                  
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 3,000,000.00               
District Share (50%) 3,000,000.00               
Total Project Costs $ 6,000,000.00               

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 3,000,000.00         

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 3,000,000.00         

Total Project Cost $ 6,000,000.00         

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

3
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Valley High
Hospitality, Tourism, and Recreation
Food Service and Hospitality

GRANT DATA

New Construction
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/63685-00-002 Site Name:
County: Kern Industry Sector:
Applicant: Muroc Joint Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 2,601,946.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: -                              
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: 390,594.00                 
Number of CTE Classrooms: Project Assistance: $7,460.00
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 3,000,000.00              
District Share (50%) 3,000,000.00              
Total Project Costs $ 6,000,000.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 3,000,000.00     

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 3,000,000.00     

Total Project Cost $ 6,000,000.00     

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

N

3
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Desert Junior-Senior High
Transportation
Operations

GRANT DATA

New Construction
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/61150-00-001 Site Name:
County: Alameda Industry Sector:
Applicant: Castro Valley Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 2,649,245.00               
Loan Requested: Equipment: 239,963.00                  
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                               
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 2,889,208.00               
District Share (50%) 2,889,208.00               
Total Project Costs $ 5,778,416.00               

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 2,889,208.00          

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 2,889,208.00          

Total Project Cost $ 5,778,416.00          

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

Y

4
57/61150-00-026

N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Castro Valley High
Engineering and Architecture
Engineering Design

GRANT DATA

New Construction

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 59/62166-00-005 Site Name:
County: Fresno Industry Sector:
Applicant: Fresno Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 848,442.00                 
Loan Requested: Equipment: -                              
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 848,442.00                 
District Share (50%) 848,442.00                 
Total Project Costs $ 1,696,884.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 848,442.00       

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 848,442.00       

Total Project Cost $ 1,696,884.00    

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

2
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Hoover High
Building and Construction Trades
Residential and Commercial Construction

GRANT DATA

Modernization
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/73809-00-002 Site Name:
County: Fresno Industry Sector:
Applicant: Firebaugh-Las Deltas Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 946,974.00                  
Loan Requested: Equipment: 93,357.00                    
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: 49,125.00                    
Number of CTE Classrooms: Project Assistance: $7,460.00
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 1,096,916.00               
District Share (50%) 1,096,916.00               
Total Project Costs $ 2,193,832.00               

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 1,096,916.00    

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution -                    
State Loan 1,096,916.00    
Total Project Cost $ 2,193,832.00    

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans). 
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career Technical
Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the 
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment; otherwise, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.194, the Applicant has requested a loan to supplement the Applicant's required matching share. The
loan agreement shall include interest set at the same rate as charged by the Pooled Money Investment Board as of the date of Apportionment.

The Applicant is required to submit complete and executed loan and grant agreements within 30 days of the date that the Office of Public School Construction provides
these agreements to the Applicant.

Since the Applicant has requested a loan equal to the Applicant's entire matching share, Office of Public School Construction will release ten percent of the 
CTEFP grant amount to the applicant within 30 calendar days of the Apportionment pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197.  
Release of funds is contingent upon the Office of Public School Construction's receipt of the signed and executed loan and grant agreements. 
 If the Applicant does not meet the requirements of School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197 related to a reservation and the requirements for a release of 
funds, the Applicant is required to return the amount released, plus interest, in accordance with the repayment provisions identified in School Facility Program 
Regulation Section 1859.106.1.

n/a 

951-605

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

1
n/a 
Y

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Firebaugh High
Hospitality, Tourism, and Recreation
Food Service and Hospitality

GRANT DATA

New Construction
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/67207-00-004 Site Name:
County: Riverside Industry Sector:
Applicant: Perris Union High Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 3,000,000.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: -                              
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 3,000,000.00              
District Share (50%) 3,000,000.00              
Total Project Costs $ 6,000,000.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 3,000,000.00  

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 3,000,000.00  

Total Project Cost $ 6,000,000.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

N

7
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Perris High
Agriculture and Natural Resources
Agriscience
Animal Science
Ornamental Horticulture
Plant and Soil Science

GRANT DATA

New Construction
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/64725-00-006 Site Name:
County: Los Angeles Industry Sector:
Applicant: Long Beach Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 1,985,450.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: -                              
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 1,985,450.00              
District Share (50%) 1,985,450.00              
Total Project Costs $ 3,970,900.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 1,985,450.00     

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 1,985,450.00     

Total Project Cost $ 3,970,900.00     

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

Y

1
57/64725-00-021

N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Renaissance High School For The Arts
Arts, Media, and Entertainment
Performing Arts

GRANT DATA

New Construction

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/76455-00-001 Site Name:
County: Siskiyou Industry Sector:
Applicant: Scott Valley Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 475,000.00                 
Loan Requested: Equipment: -                              
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: 25,000.00                   
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 500,000.00                 
District Share (50%) 500,000.00                 
Total Project Costs $ 1,000,000.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 500,000.00     

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 500,000.00     

Total Project Cost $ 1,000,000.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

3
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Etna Union Senior High
Agriculture and Natural Resources
Agricultural Mechanics

GRANT DATA

New Construction

249



SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/76869-00-003 Site Name:
County: Los Angeles Industry Sector:
Applicant: Wiseburn Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 271,656.00                 
Loan Requested: Equipment: 283,630.00                 
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 555,286.00                 
District Share (50%) 555,286.00                 
Total Project Costs $ 1,110,572.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 555,286.00        

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 555,286.00        

Total Project Cost $ 1,110,572.00     

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

2
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Da Vinci Science
Engineering and Architecture
Engineering Design

GRANT DATA

New Construction

250



SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 59/68338-00-015 Site Name:
County: San Diego Industry Sector:
Applicant: San Diego Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 1,214,636.00               
Loan Requested: Equipment: 285,364.00                  
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                               
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 1,500,000.00               
District Share (50%) 1,500,000.00               
Total Project Costs $ 3,000,000.00               

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 1,500,000.00       

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 1,500,000.00       

Total Project Cost $ 3,000,000.00       

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

Y

1
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Kearny Senior High
Arts, Media, and Entertainment
Design, Visual, and Media Arts

GRANT DATA

Modernization

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/69807-00-002 Site Name:
County: Santa Cruz Industry Sector:
Applicant: San Lorenzo Valley Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 1,361,032.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: 19,493.00                   
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: 113,213.00                 
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 1,493,738.00              
District Share (50%) 1,493,738.00              
Total Project Costs $ 2,987,476.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 1,493,738.00  

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 568,821.00     
State Loan 924,917.00     
Total Project Cost $ 2,987,476.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans). 
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career Technical 
Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the 
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment; otherwise, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.194, the Applicant has requested a loan to supplement the Applicant's required matching share. The 
loan agreement shall include interest set at the same rate as charged by the Pooled Money Investment Board as of the date of Apportionment.

The Applicant is required to submit a complete and executed loan agreement within 30 days of the date that the Office of Public School Construction provides 
the loan agreement to the Applicant.

n/a 

951-605

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

3
n/a 
Y

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

San Lorenzo Valley High
Information and Communication Technologies
Software and Systems Development

GRANT DATA

New Construction

252



SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/62117-00-014 Site Name:
County: Fresno Industry Sector:
Applicant: Clovis Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 1,365,161.00               
Loan Requested: Equipment: 113,245.00                  
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: 219,750.00                  
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 1,698,156.00               
District Share (50%) 1,698,156.00               
Total Project Costs $ 3,396,312.00               

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 1,698,156.00               

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 1,698,156.00               

Total Project Cost $ 3,396,312.00               

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

2
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Clovis East High
Agriculture and Natural Resources
Agriscience
Ornamental Horticulture

GRANT DATA

New Construction

253



SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/64568-00-001 Site Name:
County: Los Angeles Industry Sector:
Applicant: Glendale Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 3,000,000.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: -                              
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 3,000,000.00              
District Share (50%) 3,000,000.00              
Total Project Costs $ 6,000,000.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 3,000,000.00  

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 3,000,000.00  

Total Project Cost $ 6,000,000.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

5
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Clark Magnet High
Engineering and Architecture
Engineering Technology

GRANT DATA

New Construction

254



SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/63529-00-019 Site Name:
County: Kern Industry Sector:
Applicant: Kern High Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 385,111.00                 
Loan Requested: Equipment: 10,255.00                   
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: 33,424.00                   
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 428,790.00                 
District Share (50%) 428,790.00                 
Total Project Costs $ 857,580.00                 

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 428,790.00    

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 428,790.00    

Total Project Cost $ 857,580.00    

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

n/a 
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Kern Valley High
Agriculture and Natural Resources
Animal Science

GRANT DATA

New Construction

255



SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/76869-00-002 Site Name:
County: Los Angeles Industry Sector:
Applicant: Wiseburn Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ -                              
Loan Requested: Equipment: 113,376.00                 
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 113,376.00                 
District Share (50%) 113,376.00                 
Total Project Costs $ 226,752.00                 

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 113,376.00    

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 113,376.00    

Total Project Cost $ 226,752.00    

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

N

n/a 
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Da Vinci Design
Engineering and Architecture
Architectural Design

GRANT DATA

New Construction

256



SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/65060-00-006 Site Name:
County: Los Angeles Industry Sector:
Applicant: Torrance Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 2,119,746.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: 184,360.00                 
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: 695,894.00                 
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 3,000,000.00              
District Share (50%) 3,000,000.00              
Total Project Costs $ 6,000,000.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 3,000,000.00  

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 3,000,000.00  

Total Project Cost $ 6,000,000.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

4
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

South High
Arts, Media, and Entertainment
Design, Visual, and Media Arts

GRANT DATA

New Construction

257



SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/65698-00-001 Site Name:
County: Merced Industry Sector:
Applicant: Hilmar Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 815,120.00                 
Loan Requested: Equipment: -                              
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: 39,000.00                   
Number of CTE Classrooms: Project Assistance: $7,460.00
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 861,580.00                 
District Share (50%) 861,580.00                 
Total Project Costs $ 1,723,160.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 861,580.00     

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 861,580.00     

Total Project Cost $ 1,723,160.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

2
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Hilmar Senior High
Agriculture and Natural Resources
Agricultural Mechanics
Agriscience
Ornamental Horticulture

GRANT DATA

New Construction

258



SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/64352-00-005 Site Name:
County: Los Angeles Industry Sector:
Applicant: Centinela Valley Union High Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 1,725,789.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: 303,303.00                 
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 2,029,092.00              
District Share (50%) 2,029,092.00              
Total Project Costs $ 4,058,184.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 2,029,092.00     

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 2,029,092.00     

Total Project Cost $ 4,058,184.00     

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

Y

5
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Leuzinger High
Hospitality, Tourism, and Recreation
Food Service and Hospitality

GRANT DATA

New Construction

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

259



SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/64733-00-022 Site Name:
County: Los Angeles Industry Sector:
Applicant: Los Angeles Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 2,683,434.00               
Loan Requested: Equipment: 316,566.00                  
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                               
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 3,000,000.00               
District Share (50%) 3,000,000.00               
Total Project Costs $ 6,000,000.00               

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 3,000,000.00  

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 3,000,000.00  

Total Project Cost $ 6,000,000.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

Y

3
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Grant (Ulysses S.) Senior High
Arts, Media, and Entertainment
Production and Managerial Arts

GRANT DATA

New Construction

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

260



SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/67314-00-011 Site Name:
County: Sacramento Industry Sector:
Applicant: Elk Grove Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 1,047,312.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: 256,927.00                 
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: 71,568.00                   
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 1,375,807.00              
District Share (50%) 1,375,807.00              
Total Project Costs $ 2,751,614.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 1,375,807.00  

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 1,375,807.00  

Total Project Cost $ 2,751,614.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

2
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Cosumnes Oaks High
Health Science and Medical Technology
Patient Care

GRANT DATA

New Construction

261



SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/76869-00-001 Site Name:
County: Los Angeles Industry Sector:
Applicant: Wiseburn Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ -                              
Loan Requested: Equipment: 130,269.00                 
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 130,269.00                 
District Share (50%) 130,269.00                 
Total Project Costs $ 260,538.00                 

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 130,269.00    

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 130,269.00    

Total Project Cost $ 260,538.00    

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

N

n/a 
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Da Vinci Design
Arts, Media, and Entertainment
Design, Visual, and Media Arts

GRANT DATA

New Construction

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

262



SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 59/68338-00-010 Site Name:
County: San Diego Industry Sector:
Applicant: San Diego Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 348,466.00                 
Loan Requested: Equipment: 40,096.00                   
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 388,562.00                 
District Share (50%) 388,562.00                 
Total Project Costs $ 777,124.00                 

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 388,562.00    

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 388,562.00    

Total Project Cost $ 777,124.00    

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

2
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Mission Bay Senior High
Information and Communication Technologies
Games and Simulation

GRANT DATA

Modernization

263



SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/66985-00-002 Site Name:
County: Riverside Industry Sector:
Applicant: Banning Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 3,000,000.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: -                              
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 3,000,000.00              
District Share (50%) 3,000,000.00              
Total Project Costs $ 6,000,000.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 3,000,000.00  

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 3,000,000.00  

Total Project Cost $ 6,000,000.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

N

3
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Banning High
Arts, Media, and Entertainment
Production and Managerial Arts

GRANT DATA

New Construction

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

264



SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/67207-00-005 Site Name:
County: Riverside Industry Sector:
Applicant: Perris Union High Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 2,866,417.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: 133,583.00                 
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 3,000,000.00              
District Share (50%) 3,000,000.00              
Total Project Costs $ 6,000,000.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 3,000,000.00  

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 3,000,000.00  

Total Project Cost $ 6,000,000.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

2
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Perris High
Agriculture and Natural Resources
Agricultural Mechanics

GRANT DATA

New Construction

265



SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 59/68478-13-002 Site Name:
County: San Francisco Industry Sector:
Applicant: San Francisco Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 1,382,697.00               
Loan Requested: Equipment: 50,740.00                    
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                               
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 1,433,437.00               
District Share (50%) 1,433,437.00               
Total Project Costs $ 2,866,874.00               

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 1,433,437.00            

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 1,433,437.00            

Total Project Cost $ 2,866,874.00            

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

3
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Balboa High
Arts, Media, and Entertainment
Design, Visual, and Media Arts

GRANT DATA

Modernization
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/71506-00-001 Site Name:
County: Tehama Industry Sector:
Applicant: Corning Union High Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 669,200.00                 
Loan Requested: Equipment: -                              
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms: Project Assistance: $7,460.00
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 676,660.00                 
District Share (50%) 676,660.00                 
Total Project Costs $ 1,353,320.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 676,660.00     

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 676,660.00     

Total Project Cost $ 1,353,320.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

2
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Corning High
Education, Child Development, Family Service
Education

GRANT DATA

New Construction
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/67314-00-012 Site Name:
County: Sacramento Industry Sector:
Applicant: Elk Grove Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 1,552,478.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: 249,319.00                 
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: 76,351.00                   
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 1,878,148.00              
District Share (50%) 1,878,148.00              
Total Project Costs $ 3,756,296.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 1,878,148.00  

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 1,878,148.00  

Total Project Cost $ 3,756,296.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

2
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Florin High
Engineering and Architecture
Engineering Design

GRANT DATA

New Construction
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 59/64733-00-031 Site Name:
County: Los Angeles Industry Sector:
Applicant: Los Angeles Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 941,249.00                  
Loan Requested: Equipment: 206,123.00                  
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                               
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 1,147,372.00               
District Share (50%) 1,147,372.00               
Total Project Costs $ 2,294,744.00               

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 1,147,372.00  

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 1,147,372.00  

Total Project Cost $ 2,294,744.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

This funding represents a portion of the grant amounts the District has requested. An appeal has been submitted requesting additional grants. 

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

3
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Sun Valley High
Arts, Media, and Entertainment
Production and Managerial Arts

GRANT DATA

Modernization
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/63685-00-001 Site Name:
County: Kern Industry Sector:
Applicant: Muroc Joint Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 2,925,259.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: -                              
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: 67,281.00                   
Number of CTE Classrooms: Project Assistance: $7,460.00
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 3,000,000.00              
District Share (50%) 3,000,000.00              
Total Project Costs $ 6,000,000.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 3,000,000.00    

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 3,000,000.00    

Total Project Cost $ 6,000,000.00    

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

N

3
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Desert Junior-Senior High
Arts, Media, and Entertainment
Production and Managerial Arts

GRANT DATA

New Construction
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/76869-00-004 Site Name:
County: Los Angeles Industry Sector:
Applicant: Wiseburn Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 587,947.00                 
Loan Requested: Equipment: 241,149.00                 
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 829,096.00                 
District Share (50%) 829,096.00                 
Total Project Costs $ 1,658,192.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 829,096.00       

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 829,096.00       

Total Project Cost $ 1,658,192.00     

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

1
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Da Vinci Communications High
Arts, Media, and Entertainment
Production and Managerial Arts

GRANT DATA

New Construction
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/63529-00-018 Site Name:
County: Kern Industry Sector:
Applicant: Kern High Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 997,105.00                  
Loan Requested: Equipment: 23,950.00                    
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: 19,369.00                    
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 1,040,424.00               
District Share (50%) 1,040,424.00               
Total Project Costs $ 2,080,848.00               

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 1,040,424.00          

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 1,040,424.00          

Total Project Cost $ 2,080,848.00          

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

2
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Mira Monte High
Agriculture and Natural Resources
Agricultural Business
Agricultural Mechanics
Agriscience

GRANT DATA

New Construction
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/65136-00-002 Site Name:
County: Los Angeles Industry Sector:
Applicant: William S. Hart Union High Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 1,846,713.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: 514,984.00                 
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: (573,120.00)

Total State Share (50%) 1,788,577.00              
District Share (50%) 1,788,577.00              
Total Project Costs $ 3,577,154.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 1,788,577.00   

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 1,788,577.00   

Total Project Cost $ 3,577,154.00   

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

Pursuant to SFP Regulation Sections 1859.193 and 1859.193.1, the District has combined this application with a qualifying SFP application. 
If the SFP project apportionment is rescinded, this apportionment must also be rescinded. 

$573,120.00

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

3
50/65136-00-012

N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Castaic High
Manufacturing and Product Development
Machining and Forming Technologies
Welding and Materials Joining

GRANT DATA

New Construction
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 59/64774-00-001 Site Name:
County: Los Angeles Industry Sector:
Applicant: Lynwood Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 157,311.00                 
Loan Requested: Equipment: 91,635.00                   
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 248,946.00                 
District Share (50%) 248,946.00                 
Total Project Costs $ 497,892.00                 

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 248,946.00    

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 248,946.00      

Total Project Cost $ 497,892.00    

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

2
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Lynwood High
Health Science and Medical Technology
Patient Care

GRANT DATA

Modernization
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Educational Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 59/66977-00-001 Site Name:
County: Riverside Industry Sector:
Applicant: Alvord Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 1,093,874.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: 405,654.00                 
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 1,499,528.00              
District Share (50%) 1,499,528.00              
Total Project Costs $ 2,999,056.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 1,499,528.00  

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 1,499,528.00  

Total Project Cost $ 2,999,056.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

Y

2
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

La Sierra High
Hospitality, Tourism, and Recreation
Food Service and Hospitality

GRANT DATA

Modernization

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Educational Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/75242-02-002 Site Name:
County: Riverside Industry Sector:
Applicant: Val Verde Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 325,901.00                 
Loan Requested: Equipment: 105,080.00                 
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: (191,040.00)

Total State Share (50%) 239,941.00                 
District Share (50%) 239,941.00                 
Total Project Costs $ 479,882.00                 

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 239,941.00    

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 239,941.00    

Total Project Cost $ 479,882.00    

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

Pursuant to SFP Regulation Sections 1859.193 and 1859.193.1, the District has combined this application with a qualifying SFP application. 
If the SFP project apportionment is rescinded, this apportionment must also be rescinded. 

Y

1
50/75242-02-002

N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Orange Vista High
Arts, Media, and Entertainment
Production and Managerial Arts

GRANT DATA

New Construction

$191,040.00

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/67173-00-001 Site Name:
County: Riverside Industry Sector:
Applicant: Palm Springs Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 2,097,327.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: -                              
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: 511,564.00                 
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 2,608,891.00              
District Share (50%) 2,608,891.00              
Total Project Costs $ 5,217,782.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 2,608,891.00  

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 2,608,891.00  

Total Project Cost $ 5,217,782.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

2
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Desert Hot Springs High
Energy, Environment, and Utilities
Energy and Power Technology

GRANT DATA

New Construction
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/66266-00-005 Site Name:
County: Napa Industry Sector:
Applicant: Napa Valley Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 1,047,277.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: 148,363.00                 
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: 484,573.00                 
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 1,680,213.00              
District Share (50%) 1,680,213.00              
Total Project Costs $ 3,360,426.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 1,680,213.00     

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 1,680,213.00     

Total Project Cost $ 3,360,426.00     

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

1
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Vintage High
Hospitality, Tourism, and Recreation
Food Service and Hospitality

GRANT DATA

New Construction

278



SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/75580-00-004 Site Name:
County: Madera Industry Sector:
Applicant: Golden Valley Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ -                              
Loan Requested: Equipment: 234,891.00                 
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 234,891.00                 
District Share (50%) 234,891.00                 
Total Project Costs $ 469,782.00                 

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 234,891.00    

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 234,891.00    

Total Project Cost $ 469,782.00    

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

N

0
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Liberty High
Manufacturing and Product Development
Machining and Forming Technologies

GRANT DATA

New Construction

279



SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 59/72694-00-002 Site Name:
County: Yolo Industry Sector:
Applicant: Washington Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 1,500,000.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: -                              
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 1,500,000.00              
District Share (50%) 1,500,000.00              
Total Project Costs $ 3,000,000.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 1,500,000.00  

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 1,500,000.00  

Total Project Cost $ 3,000,000.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

4
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

River City Senior High
Hospitality, Tourism, and Recreation
Food Service and Hospitality

GRANT DATA

Modernization
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SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/65243-00-007 Site Name:
County: Madera Industry Sector:
Applicant: Madera Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 1,388,102.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: 74,020.00                   
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: (764,160.00)

Total State Share (50%) 697,962.00                 
District Share (50%) 697,962.00                 
Total Project Costs $ 1,395,924.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 697,962.00     

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 697,962.00     

Total Project Cost $ 1,395,924.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

Pursuant to SFP Regulation Sections 1859.193 and 1859.193.1, the District has combined this application with a qualifying SFP application. 
If the SFP project apportionment is rescinded, this apportionment must also be rescinded. 

$764,160.00

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

N

4
50/65243-00-011

N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Matilda Torres High
Health Science and Medical Technology
Patient Care
Mental and Behavioral Health

GRANT DATA

New Construction

281



SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/71639-00-002 Site Name:
County: Tehama Industry Sector:
Applicant: Red Bluff Joint Union High Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 2,712,964.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: 202,773.00                 
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: 84,264.00                   
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 3,000,001.00              
District Share (50%) 3,000,000.00              
Total Project Costs $ 6,000,000.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 3,000,000.00  

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 3,000,000.00  

Total Project Cost $ 6,000,000.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

4
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Red Bluff High
Agriculture and Natural Resources
Agricultural Business
Agricultural Mechanics
Agriscience
Animal Science

GRANT DATA

New Construction

Ornamental Horticulture

282



SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 59/66068-00-002 Site Name:
County: Monterey Industry Sector:
Applicant: South Monterey County High Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 1,500,000.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: -                              
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 1,500,000.00              
District Share (50%) 1,500,000.00              
Total Project Costs $ 3,000,000.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 1,500,000.00      

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 1,500,000.00      

Total Project Cost $ 3,000,000.00      

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

5
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

King City High
Agriculture and Natural Resources
Agricultural Mechanics
Agriscience
Animal Science

GRANT DATA

Modernization

283



SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/64725-00-007 Site Name:
County: Los Angeles Industry Sector:
Applicant: Long Beach Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 1,388,977.00               
Loan Requested: Equipment: -                               
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                               
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 1,388,977.00               
District Share (50%) 1,388,977.00               
Total Project Costs $ 2,777,954.00               

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 1,388,977.00         

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 1,388,977.00         

Total Project Cost $ 2,777,954.00         

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

Y

2
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Jordan High
Health Science and Medical Technology
Patient Care

GRANT DATA

New Construction

284



SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/66944-00-003 Site Name:
County: Placer Industry Sector:
Applicant: Tahoe-Truckee Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 1,321,656.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: -                              
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: (382,080.00)

Total State Share (50%) 939,576.00                 
District Share (50%) 939,576.00                 
Total Project Costs $ 1,879,152.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 939,576.00     

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 939,576.00     

Total Project Cost $ 1,879,152.00  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

Pursuant to SFP Regulation Sections 1859.193 and 1859.193.1, the District has combined this application with a qualifying SFP application. 
If the SFP project apportionment is rescinded, this apportionment must also be rescinded. 

Y

2
50/66944-00-005

N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

North Tahoe High
Hospitality, Tourism, and Recreation
Food Service and Hospitality

GRANT DATA

New Construction

$382,080.00

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

285



SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/62158-00-001 Site Name:
County: Fresno Industry Sector:
Applicant: Fowler Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 770,655.00                 
Loan Requested: Equipment: 35,122.00                   
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 805,777.00                 
District Share (50%) 805,777.00                 
Total Project Costs $ 1,611,554.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 805,777.00         

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 805,777.00         

Total Project Cost $ 1,611,554.00      

  

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

Pursuant to SFP Regulation Sections 1859.193 and 1859.193.1, the District has combined this application with a qualifying SFP application. 
If the SFP project apportionment is rescinded, this apportionment must also be rescinded. 

Y

0
50/62158-00-002

N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Fowler High
Agriculture and Natural Resources
Agriscience

GRANT DATA

New Construction

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

286



SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/62166-00-010 Site Name:
County: Fresno Industry Sector:
Applicant: Fresno Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 1,931,234.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: -                              
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: 1,068,766.00              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 3,000,000.00              
District Share (50%) 3,000,000.00              
Total Project Costs $ 6,000,000.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 3,000,000.00     

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 3,000,000.00     

Total Project Cost $ 6,000,000.00     

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

Y

5
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Duncan (Erma) Polytechnical High
Health Science and Medical Technology
Patient Care

GRANT DATA

New Construction

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

287



SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 55/65417-00-002 Site Name:
County: Marin Industry Sector:
Applicant: Novato Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 1,333,980.00              
Loan Requested: Equipment: 94,500.00                   
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 1,428,480.00              
District Share (50%) 1,428,480.00              
Total Project Costs $ 2,856,960.00              

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 1,428,480.00    

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 1,428,480.00    

Total Project Cost $ 2,856,960.00    

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

Y

2
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

San Marin High
Health Science and Medical Technology
Biotechnology

GRANT DATA

New Construction

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

288



SAB Meeting: Career Technical Education Facilities Program - Grant Approval

Application No: 59/61424-00-008 Site Name:
County: Butte Industry Sector:
Applicant: Chico Unified Pathway:

Type of Project: Eligible Project Costs (50%)
Reservation of Funds: Construction: $ 349,841.00                 
Loan Requested: Equipment: 14,081.00                   
Qualifying SFP Project: Site Development: -                              
Number of CTE Classrooms:
SFP Classroom Allowance Deduction: SFP Deduction: 0.00

Total State Share (50%) 363,922.00                 
District Share (50%) 363,922.00                 
Total Project Costs $ 727,844.00                 

State Share (50%)
This Project $ 363,922.00    

District Share (50%)
Cash Contribution 363,922.00    

Total Project Cost $ 727,844.00    

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.

Pursuant to the Board's action on March 11, 2009, this application is presented for unfunded approval and placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans).
This approval does not constitute a guarantee or commitment of future State funding.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or
concurrent with a request for the release of funds.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the funding of a Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program requirements at the 
time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

The Applicant has requested a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant is required to submit the
California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications to the Office of Public School 
Construction within 12 months of receiving an Apportionment. If this requirement is not met, the Apportionment will be rescinded without further Board action.

Y

2
n/a 
N

May 22, 2019

PROJECT DATA

APPLICANT DATA

Chico Senior High
Agriculture and Natural Resources
Ornamental Horticulture
Agricultural Mechanics
Agriscience

GRANT DATA

Modernization

n/a 

Fund Code

951-600

PROJECT FINANCING

289
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	CTE Board Item

	16 - 55-62117-0-013 Clovis
	CTE Board Item

	17 - 55-61424-00-006 Chico USD
	CTE Board Item

	18 - 59-73809-00-003 Firebaugh-Las Deltas
	CTE Board Item

	19 - 55-71993-00-002; Lindsay USD
	CTE Board Item

	20 -59-61259-00-002 Oakland USD
	CTE Board Item

	21 - 59- 75234-00-002 Golden Plains USD
	CTE Board Item

	22 - 55-62265-00-003 Kings Canyon Joint
	CTE Board Item

	23- 55-66670-00-003 Santa Ana USD
	CTE Board Item

	24- 55-63685-00-002 Muroc
	CTE Board Item

	25 - 55-61150-00-001; Castro Valley USD
	CTE Board Item

	26 - 59-62166-00-005 Fresno
	CTE Board Item

	27 - 55-73809-00-002 Firebaugh-Las Deltas
	CTE Board Item

	28 - 55-67207-00-004; Perris Union HSD
	CTE Board Item

	29 - 55-64725-00-006; Long Beach USD
	CTE Board Item

	30 - 55-76455-00-001 Scott Valley USD
	CTE Board Item

	31 - 55-76869-00-003 Wiseburn
	CTE Board Item

	32 - 59-68338-00-015 San Diego USD
	CTE Board Item

	33 - 55-69807-00-002 San Lorenzo Valley USD
	CTE Board Item

	34 - 55-62117-00-014 Clovis USD
	CTE Board Item

	35 - 55-64568-00-001; Glendale USD
	CTE Board Item

	36 - 55-63529-00-019 Kern High
	CTE Board Item

	37 - 55-76869-00-002 Wiseburn
	CTE Board Item

	38 - 55-65060-00-006; Torrance USD
	CTE Board Item

	39 - 55-65698-00-001 Hilmar USD
	CTE Board Item

	40 - 55-64352-00-005 Centinela Valley Union HSD
	CTE Board Item

	41 - 55-64733-00-022; LAUSD Final
	CTE Board Item

	42 - 55-67314-00-011 Elk Grove USD
	CTE Board Item

	43 - 55-76869-00-001 Wiseburn USD
	CTE Board Item

	44 - 59-68338-00-010 San Diego USD
	CTE Board Item

	45 - 55-66985-00-002; Banning USD
	CTE Board Item

	46 - 55-67207-00-005; Perris Union HSD
	CTE Board Item

	47- 59-68478-13-002 San Francisco USD
	CTE Board Item

	48 - 55-71506-00-001; Corning USD
	CTE Board Item

	49 - 55-67314-00-012 Elk Grove USD
	CTE Board Item

	50 - 64733-00-031; LAUSD Final
	CTE Board Item

	51 - 55-63685-00-001 Muroc
	CTE Board Item

	52 - 55-76869-00-004 Wiseburn
	CTE Board Item

	53 - 55-63529-00-018 Kern High
	CTE Board Item

	54 - 55-65136-00-002 William S Hart
	CTE Board Item

	55 - 59-64774-00-001 Lynwood USD
	CTE Board Item

	56 - 59-66977-00-001; Alvord USD
	CTE Board Item

	57 - 55-75242-02-002; Val Verde USD
	CTE Board Item

	58 - 55-67173-00-001; Palm Springs USD
	CTE Board Item

	59 - 55-66266-00-005 Napa Valley USD
	CTE Board Item

	60 -55-75580-00-004; Golden Valley USD
	CTE Board Item

	61 - 59-72694-00-002 Washington USD
	CTE Board Item

	62 - 55-65243-00-007; Madera USD
	CTE Board Item

	63 - 55-71639-00-002; Red Bluff Joint Union
	CTE Board Item

	64 - 59 -66068-00-002 South Monterey County High
	CTE Board Item

	65 - 55-64725-00-007 Long Beach USD
	CTE Board Item

	66 - 55-66944-00-003 Tahoe-Truckee USD
	CTE Board Item

	67 - 55-62158-00-001; Fowler USD
	CTE Board Item

	68 - 55-62166-00-010 Fresno Unified
	CTE Board Item

	69 - 55-65417-00-002; Novato USD
	CTE Board Item

	70 - 59-61424-00-008 Chico USD
	CTE Board Item






